From: Fran Fortino <ffortino79@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2020 1:43 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: Fwd: COVID19 info sharing

Attachments: 2020 UPDATEO3E CORONA HEALTH INFO _ DISPATCH.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail
system. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recogmze the sender and know the
content is safe.

hi Ron and Kelly,

here attached is the - memo the police chief's got. Please give us clear guidance and/or work with them to clarify
who can get what covid19 info when. Thanks

--------- Forwarded message ---------

Not sure if this is helpful or not, to clarify information sharing, but this was emailed to me today.

James A. Sevigne Jr.

Chief of Police

Whately Police Department

77 Christian Ln.

P.O. Box 251

Whately, Ma. 01093

413-665-0430 (phone)

413-665-0322 (fax)

Please be advised that the Secretary of the Commonwealth has determined that all email messages and attached

content sent from and to this email address are public records unless qualified as an exemption under the .
Massachusetts Public Records Law (MGL c¢.4 § 7(26)).



Jalm Sofis Sehefi ksq. & Law Enforcement Dimensions, e

(ONIDZIOIEO RGO Y
Local BOH & Dispatch May Legally
Communicate Speciiic Health Information
To Promote 1% Responder Salety

issued April 1, 2020 — May be copied and circulated without Himitation

A Massachusetts police chief asks: “John, {can] you confirm your opinion about the BOH notitying
us of identity and address. They believe that at most they can only give us {an] address. It is still a
struggle getting information from them. Iruna Regional PSAP, as well as being Chief, and they refuse
to give me information on the other town we dispatch for.”

Please provide my response to any official or citizen who needs to be informed.

e Massachusetts law — specifically 105 CMR 300.120(A) — allows the communication of personal
health information to first responders dealing with COVID-19. 105 CMR 300.120(A) is a
Department of Public Health (DPH) regulation with the force of law at all times — not to mention
during a state and national emergency declared by the Governor and President. Here is the exact
language with the key phrases highlighted in purple:

105 CMR 300.120: Confidentiality (A) All confidential personally identifying
information, whether kept in an electronic system or paper format, including but
not limited to, reports of disease, records of interviews, written or electronic reports,
statements, notes, and memoranda, about any individual that is reported to or
collected by the Department or local boards of health pursuant to 105 CMR 300.000,
shall be protected by persons with knowledge of this information. Except when
necessaty for the Commonwealth’s or local jurisdiction's disease investigation,
control, treatment and prevention purposes, or for studies and research authorized
by the commissioner pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111, § 24A, the Department and local
boards of health shall not disclose any personally identifying information
without the individual’s written consent.

e The simple meaning of the highlighted purple fanguage: If necessary for a local jurisdiction’s
efforts to control, treat, and prevent disease, a board of health (BOH) may disclose personal
information (name, address, etc.). This is the exact position of the Massachusetts Association of
Health Boards (MAHB), which is the statewide organization that provides technical assistance to
local BOHs throughout the Commonwealth.!

! This appears in a recent written, but undated, memorandum from MAHB concerning “COVID-19.”

7 Central Street, Suite 100
Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

' www.ledimensions.com
Telephone: (781) 646-4377 Fax: (781) 646-1776 ‘



Law Enforcement Dimensions John Sofis Scheft, Esq.

e What could be more fundamental to control, prevent, and treal COVID-19 than leting first
responders know exactly when, where, and with whom they are at risk? This is the obvious
meaning of 105 CMR 300.120(A). Also see G.L. ¢. 111, § 1042

Note: Some local health officials are confused by a memorandum from the DPH Commissioner on
March 18, which mentions addresses only. However, the purpose of that memorandum was to
establish a minimum disclosure requirement. DPH officials acknowledge that local BOHs can
disclose specific names and other information pursuant to 105 CMR 300.120{A)}3

« TFederal law also allows the communication of personal health information to deal with
COVID-19. In February 2020, the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office of Civil Rights,
printed BULLETIN: HIPAA Privacy and Novel Coronavirus. It stated:

Disclosures to Prevent a Serious and Iniminent Henlth Threat [1] Care providers
may share patient information with anyone as necessaty to prevent or lessen a
serious and imminent threat to the health and safety of a person or the public -
consistent with applicable law (such as state statutes, regulations, or case law) and
the provider’s standards of ethical conduct. See 45 CFR 164.512(). Thus, [2]
providers may disclose a patient’s health information to anyone who is in a
position to prevent or lessen the serious and imminent threat, including family,
friends, caregivers, and Jaw enforcement without a patient’s permission. HIPAA
expressly defers to the professional judgment of health professionals in making
determinations about the nature and severity of the threat to health and safety.

e  Full disclosure to first responders is fegal and manifestly ethical. As mentioned above, HIPAA
disclosure is consistent with Massachusetts law {105 CMR 300.120(A)] and federal law [45 CFR
164,512(j)]. And disclosure is consistent with — indeed, the embodiment of — the highest ethical
standards for health care officials and providers who vow, first and foremost, to “do no harm.”™

2 This old but still valid statute (111, § 104) states: #1f a disease dangerous to the public health exists in a town,
the selectmen and board of héalth shall use all possible care to prevent the spread of the infection and may give
public notice of infected places by such means as in their judgment may be most effectual for the common

safety.” [emphasis added]. Notice how this statute talks about public notice for places, while 105 CMR 300.120

applies to all personal information necessary for people involved, like first responders, who are actively at risk

and must actively control and prevent the spread of disease.

3 The contents of this bulletin have been reviewed by DPH.

4g0e Wikepedia — “Hippocractic Oath.”
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Law Enforcement Dimensions John Sofis Scheft, Esq.

The Tnternational Public Safety Association (IPSA) — www.joinipsa.org — presented Fairfax
County, Virginia's Public Safety Communications screening questions for all calls.?

4 Does the patient or anyone slse on scene have any of these symptoms?

‘Measured body temperature of 100.4 or higher.

Fever (hot to the touch in room temperature).

Chills.

Difficulty breathing or shortness of breath.

Persistent cough. '

Any new respiratory problems (e.g., sneezing, wheezing, congestion, etc.).

NN N NN

% Has the patient or anyone else on scene traveled outiside the United
States in the past 14 days?

& Has the patient or anyone else on scene been exposed to someone with
COVID-197 |

if any symptom -+ international travel or exposure to person with COVID-

19, then click INFECTIOUS DISEASE button and list symptom(s) in CAD.
May communicate any information over the air that is necessary for a safe response. 105
CMR 300.120(A). :

Law enforcement pre-arrival instructions
/ Direct involved parties to come outside the residence/office to meet responding
officer. (Goal is to meet subjects outside in open air to minimize exposure.)

Medical pre-arrival instructions
v Keep the patient/subject isolated. Do not allow anyone to come in close contact.
v Enter call for dispatch according to EMD protocol or event type.

5 Edited for readability and Massachusetts 1aw by John Sofis Scheft, Esq.
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From: Povich, Lon F (EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, Aprif 01, 2020 1:52 PM
To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Subject: Re: COVID19 info sharing

Pls call -Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 1, 2020, at 1:48 PM, Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) wrote:

Hi Lon,

Thanks,

Kelly

From: Fran Fortino

Sent: Wednesday, April 1, 2020 1:43 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Subject: Fwd: COVID19 info sharing

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail
system. Do not click on Ilnks or open attachments unless you recognlze the sender and know the
content is safe. - ! :

hi Ron and Kelly,

here attached is the memo the police chief's got. Please give us clear guidance and/or w01k with
them to clarify who can get what covid19 info when, Thanks

————————— Forwarded message ---~-----

Not sure if this is helpful or not, to clarify information sharing. but this was emailed to me today.

James A. Sevigne Jr,

Chief of Police



Whately Police Department

77 Christian Ln.

P.O. Box 251

Whately, Ma. 01093

413-665-0430 (phone)

413-665-0322 (fax)

Please be advised that the Secretary of the Commonwealth has determined that all email

messages and attached content sent from and to this email address are public records unless
qualified as an exemption under the Massachusetts Public Records Law (MGL ¢.4 § 7(26)).



From: OConnor, Ron {(DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 6:17 AM

To: _ ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH); Cooke, Margret (DPH)
Cc: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: Lynnfield Question re: Sharing Information with Police

Lynnfield board of health shared a link that her police chief sent her to Law Enforcement Dimensions
(LEdimensions.com) that says BOH can share names with police. Here is the language

“State law authorizes local BOH and other health officials to tell police and other first responders about the identity and
physical location of quarantined individuals. See 105 CMR 300.120(A) (“confidential personally identifying information
{may be disclosed] . .. when necessary for . . . control, treatment and prevention purposes.” [emphasis added] Clearly
first responders need to know when, where, and with whom they may encounter COVID-19. ” [This information is hased
on memos from DPH Commissioner Monica Bharel (March 18, 2020) and the Massachusetts Assoc. of Health Boards
(undated). My thanks to Officer William Trelegan, Burlington Police, for his help in obtaining critical information.]

“Federal law — i.e., HIPAA — does not prevent the communication of personal heaith information to first responders if
necessary to deal with the threat of COVID-19. See 45 CFR 164.512(j) and U.S. Dept. HHS, Civil Rights Office, “HIPAA &
Coronavirus” (Feb. 2020).”

She wants to know what to do. | responded that Commissioner’s March 18" order has not changed.
Ron

Ron O'Connor, MPH

Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Heaith
Phone: 617.938.4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma.us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-information-
for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19
DPH Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Twitter: www.Twitter.com/MassDPH




From: OConngr, Ron (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 6:27 AM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH); Cooke, Margret (DPH)

Cc: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: Lynnfield Question re: Sharing Information with Police
Attachments: 2020 UPDATEO3E CORONA HEALTH INFO _ DISPATCH.pdf

Recalled previous message to include the attached document shared by Westwood police chief.

Lynnfield board of health shared a link that her police chief sent her to Law Enforcement Dimensions
(LEdimensions.com) that says BOH can share names with police. Here is the language

“State law authorizes local BOH and other health officials to tell police and other first responders about the identity and
physical location of quarantined individuals. See 105 CMR 300.120(A) (“confidential personally identifying information
[may be disclosed] . . . when necessary for . .. control, treatment and prevention purposes.” [emphasis added] Clearly
first responders need to know when, where, and with whom they may encounter COVID-19. ” [This information is based
on memos from DPH Commissioner Monica Bharel (March 18, 2020) and the Massachusetts Assoc. of Health Boards
(undated). My thanks to Officer Wiiliam Trelegan, Burlington Police, for his help in obtaining critical information.)

“Federal law — i.e., HIPAA — does not prevent the communication of personal health information to first responders if
necessary to deal with the threat of COVID-19. See 45 CFR 164.512(j) and U.S. Dept. HHS, Civil Rights Office, "HIPAA &
Coronavirus” (Feb. 2020).”

She wants to know what to do. | responded that Commissioner’s March 18" order has not changed.

Ron

Ron O'Connor, MPH

Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Phone: 617.938.4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma.us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info—detaiIs/covid—19—information-
for-local-boards-of-health ’

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19
DPH Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Twitter: www.Twitter.com/MassDPH




Joln Safis Seheft, rsy. & Law Enforcemeint Dimensions, e

(OVIDEIOJEORICOEN
Local BOI & Dispaich May Legally
(ommunicate Specific Health Information
To Promote 1° Responder Saiety

Tssued April 1, 2020 — May be copied and circulated without limitation

Loy

A Massachusetts police chief asks: “John, [can] you confirm your opinion about the BOH notifying
us of identity and address. They believe that at most they can only give us [an] address. 1t is still a
struggle getting information from them. Iruna Regional PSAP, as well as being Chief, and they refuse
to give me information on the other town we dispatch for.”

Please provide my response to any official or citizen who needs to be informed.

o Massachusetts law — specifically 105 CMR 300,120(A) — allows the communication of personal
health information to first responders dealing with COVID-19. 105 CMR 300.120(A) is a
Department of Public Health (DPH) regulation with the force of law at all times — not to mention
during a state and national emergency declared by the Governor and President. Here is the exact
language with the key phrases highlighted in purple:

105 CMR 300.120: Confidentiality (A) All confidential personally identifying
information, whether kept in an electronic system or paper format, including but
not limited to, reports of disease, records of interviews, written or electronic reports,
statements, notes, and memoranda, about any individual that is reported to or
collected by the Department or local boards of health pursuant to 105 CMR 300.000,
shall be protected by persons with knowledge of this information. Except when
necessary for the Commonwealth’s or focal jurisdiction's disease investigation,
control, treatment and prevention purposes, or for studies and research authorized
by the commissioner pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111, § 24A, the Department and local
boards of health shail not disclose any personally identifying information
without the individual’s written consent.

¢ The simple meaning of the highlighted purple Ianguagef If necessary for a local jurisdiction’s
offorts to control, treat, and prevent disease, a board of health (BOH) may disclose personal
information (name, address, etc.). This is the exact position of the Massachusetts Association of

Health Boards (MAHB), which is the statewide organization that provides technical assistance to
local BOHSs throughout the Commonwealth.!

! This appears ih a recent written, but undated, memorandum from MAHB concerning “COVID-19.

7 Central Street, Suite 100

Arlington, Massachusetts 02476 www.ledimensions.com
Telephone: {781) 646-4377 Fax: (781) 646-1776 -



Law Enforcement Dimensions John Sofis Scheft, Esq.

¢  What could be more fundanental to control, prevent, and treat COVID-19 than letting first
responders know exactly when, where, and with whom they are at risk? This is the obvious
meaning of 105 CMR 300.120(A). Also see G.L. c. 111, § 1042

Note: Some local health officials are confused by a memorandum from the DPH Commissioner on
March 18, which mentions addresses only. However, the purpose of that memorandum was to
establish a minimum disclosure requirement. DPH officials acknowledge that local BOHs can
disclose specific names and other information pursuant to 105 CMR 300.120(A).3

e Tederal law also allows the communication of personal health information to deal with
COVID-19. In February 2020, the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office of Civil Rights,
printed BULLETIN: HIPAA Privacy and Novel Coronavirus. It stated:

Disclosures to Prevent a Serious and Imminent Healtlh Threat [1] Care providers
may share patient information with anyone as necessary to prevent or lessen a
serious and imminent threat to the health and safety of a person or the public -
consistent with applicable law (such as state statutes, regulations, or case law) and
the provider’s standards of ethical conduct. See 45 CFR 164.512(j). Thus, [2]
providers may disclose a patient’s health information to anyone who is in a
position to prevent or lessen the serious and imminent threat, including family,
friends, caregivers, and law enforcement without a patient’s permission, HIPAA
expressly defers to the professional judgment of health professionals in making
determinations about the nature and severity of the threat to health and safety.

« PFull disclosure to first responders is legal and manifestly ethical. As mentioned above, HIPAA
disclosure is consistent with Massachusetts faw [105 CMR 300.120(A)] and federal law [45 CEFR
164.512(j)]. And disclosure is consistent with — indeed, the embodiment of — the highest ethical
standards for health care officials and providers who vow, first and foremost, to “do no harm.”?

2 This old but still valid statute (111, § 104) states: “If a disease dangerqus to the public health exists in a-town,
the selectmen and board of health shall use all possible care to prevent the spread of the infection and may give
public notice of infected places by such means as in their judgment may be most effectual for the common
safety.” [emphasis added]. Notice how this statute talks about public notice for places, while 105 CMR 300.120
applies to all personal information necessary for people involved, like first responders, who are actively at risk
and must actively control and prevent the spread of disease.

3 The contents of this bulletin have been reviewed by DPH.

See Wikepedia — “Hippocractic Oath.”
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Law Enforcement Dimensions John Sofis Scheft, Esq.

The International Public Safety Association (IPSA} — www. joinipsa.org — presented Fairfax
County, Virginia’s Public Safety Communications screening questions for all calls.®

% Does the patient or anyone else on scene have any of these symptoms?

Measured body temperature of 100.4 or higher.

Fever (hot to the touch in room temperature).

Chills.

Difficulty breathing or shortness of breath.

Persistent cough. .

Any new respiratory problems (e.g., sheezing, wheezing, congestion, etc.).

SUANENENENEN

< Has the patient or anyone else on scene traveled outside the United
States in the past 14 days?

% Has the patient or anyone else on scene been expnsetﬁ'to someone with
COVID-197

If any symptom + international travel or exposure to person with COVID-

19, then click INFECTIOUS DISEASE button and list symptom(s) in CAD.
May communicate any information over the air that is necessary for a safe response. 105
CMR 300.120(A).

Law enforcement pre-arrival instructions
v Direct involved parties to come outside the residence/office to meet responding
officer. (Goal is to meet subjects outside in open air to minimize exposure.)

Medical pre-arrival instructions
v Keep the patient/subject isolated. Do not allow anyone to come in close contact.
v Enter call for dispatch according to EMD protocol or event type.

s Edited for readability and Massachusetts law by John Sofis Scheft, Esq.
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From: Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:55 AM

To: Mangan, Thomas (EHS); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Torgerson, Sharon (EHS)
Cc: Scales, Ann (DPH)

Subject: RE: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Ann this is the same issue that we dealt with last week — it is not accurate. The decision to release is a local decision but
we just ask them to protect privacy.

It’s here on the website: https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-information-for-local-boards-of-
health#resources-for-communicating-with-the-public-

And here’s the relevant section:

In order to protect privacy and confidentiality of individuals who test positive for COVID-19, the Massachusetts
Department of Public Heaith only publicly shares positive case numbers and deaths by county. We understand that
many boards of health find value in sharing community-specific data as part of a risk communication plan and to keep
the public informed about the scope of the local public health effort. if you choose to share numbers of cases or deaths
for these purposes, please do so with the highest regard for privacy and confidentiality by not including any information
other than the case count.

From: Mangan, Thomas (EHS)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:46 AM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) ; Torgerson, Sharon (EHS)

Cc: Scales, Ann (DPH) ; Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD)

Subject: Re: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Looping in Kelly and Sharon

Thank you,
--Tom

Tom Mangan
COVID-19 Response Command Center
857.276.1454 (cell)

From: "Scales, Ann (DPH)" <Ann.Scales@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Date: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 at 11:44 AM

To: "Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD)" <Thomas.H.Lyons@mass.gov>, Thomas Mangan
<Thomas.Mangan2@mass.gov>

Subject: FW: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Is this true — Tom and Tom? Are we in fact providing these reports?

From: Dunlop, Kiernan [mailto:kdunlop@s-t.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 10:37 AM



To: Scales, Ann (DPH)
Subject: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

inated from a sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail

CAUTION: This email orig 8 B e vou racoghize the seT
ks or open attachments unless you recognize the senderand know the

system. Do not click on lin
content is safe, -

Good morning Ann,

I'm working on a story about towns in our coverage area not reporting updates to the number of coronavirus
cases while others are. The towns that aren't providing the information are saying they received a directive from
DPH not to release that data- is that the case? Are the towns/cities that are releasing the data propetly following
guidelines/recommendations from DPH? Why do you think those towns/cities want to make those numbers

public?

Thanks,
Kiernan

Kiernan Duniop

News Reporter

The Standard-Times/ SouthCoastToday.com
(508) 979-4475 | kdunlop(@s-t.com

This message may contain confidential andfor privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient or authorized to
receive this for the intended recipient, you must not use, copy, disclose or take any action based on this message or any
information herein. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender immediately by sending a reply e-
mail and delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation.



From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent; Tuesday, March 31, 2020 4:15 PM

To: . OConnor, Ron (DPH); Squillace, Lynn (DPH); Cooke, Margret (DPH)
Cc: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: RE: DPH - COVID -19 Enforcement Concerns

Hi Ron,

L:lizabeth Scurrta Morgan
First Deputy General Counsel

Director., Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Departiment of Public Health
250 Washinglon Street

Boston. MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234

From: OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 2:21 PM

To: Squillace, Lynn (DPH); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH); Cooke, Margret (DPH)
Cc: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: FW: DPH - COVID -19 Enforcement Concerns

Importance: High

Thanks

Ron

Ron O'Connor, MIPH

Director, Office of Local and Regiona! Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Phone: 617.938.4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma.us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COViD-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-information-
for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19




DPH Website: www.mass.gov/doh
Twitter: www. Twitter.com/MassDPH

From: Jeffrey Silva [mailto:jsiiva@westwoodpd.org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 2:12 PM

To: OCennor, Ron (DPH)

Subject: DPH - COVID -19 Enforcement Concerns
Importance: High

CAUTION Thls ema;l onglnated from a sender outsude of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mall
system. Do not click on ilnks or open attachments unless you recognlze the sender and know the
contenttssafe ' . : R

Sir,

in response to your email, | have enclosed an email | sent to Norm Fournier from the State 911 Department, |
have since spoken by telephone with Norm and Frank Pozniak, with no resolution. The conversation was
professional and congenial, but there was no resolution.

I am not sure if my email to Norm (included) below accurately captures my tone and intent, but to the extent
it may not, | am happy to speak with you by telephone to explain my position, The Reader’s Digest version of
my concern is mostly contained in last sentences. With all due respect to everyone involved, | am looking for
the official order that effectively changes the law as outlined in Commissioner Bharel’s order, versus an
administrativé instruction in an email from someone who has no more legal authority to change the law than |
do. Again, this is not meant to be offensive or disrespectful, but as a police chief and an attorney, | have real
constitutional and due process concerns regarding the manner in which this instruction was conveyed that |
would like answered before | start acting as Norm'’s email suggests. So that | do not identify and problem
without proposes a solution, | suggested to both Norm and Frank that an order from Commissioner Bharel,
acting under the same authority as her first order, communicating what Norm Fournier said in his email would
suffice.

| appreciate everyone’s efforts, and | thank you for your efforts during what | know is an incredibly challenging
time. :

Best regards,

Chief leffrey P. Silva
Westwood Police Department
588 High Street

Westwood, MA 02090
781.366.5516 | cell
781.320.1000 | office

FBINA 241




Thank you for getting back to me as | know this is a busy time for all of us.

‘While | know it has nothing to do with you, let me start by saying that | have always been of the opinion that
police and fire chiefs should have the names and the addresses of patients infected with the COVID-19 virus.
These patients travel, get in car accidents, get into domestic disturbances and need medical care outside of
their home address, so having only the home address is insufficient in my opinion. HIPPA is a federal law,
created by the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), with permissible exemptions in the CFR specifically allowing
this type of information to be disseminated to entities like, but not limited to, police and fire departments.
This opinion seems to be shared by Attorney John Sofis Scheft, longtime trainer for the Municipal Police
Training Committee, author of several text books on a wide variety of Massachusetts and federal laws, and
former Assistant Attorney General, as cited below in an excerpt from his recent training bulletin on this very
topic.

State law authorizes local BOH and other health officials to tell police and other first responders about the
identity and physical loeation of quarantined individuals. See 105 CMR 300.120(4) (““confidential personally
identifying information [may be disclosed] . . . when necessary for . .. control, treatment and prevention
purposes.” [emphasis added] Clearly first responders need to know when, where, and with whom they may
encounter COVID-19. Federal law — i.e., HIPAA — does not prevent the communication of personal health
information 1o first responders if necessary to deal with the threat of COVID-19. See 45 CFR 164.5 12(j) and
[J.S. Dept. of HHS, Civil Rights Office, bulletin “HIPAA and Coronavirus” (Feb. 2020).

When this COVID-19 pandemic first started, | was frustrated as to why my Health Director was not giving us
(police and fire) any information knowing we are responding to, interacting with, and possibly treating or
transporting these sick patients, and knowing further that this information could prevent us from getting sick
or from spreading the virus causing others to get sick. | knew that HIPPA allowed us to be notified, so | could
not understand why we were not being notified. He claimed that was the direction he had been given “from
the state”, but it made no sense to me.

As several other police chiefs were experiencing these same frustrations and communicating them to our
respective organizations, a short time later, the Massachusetts Chiefs of Police Association (MCOPA)
forwarded the below listed Order from Commissioner Bharel, MD, MPH of the Massachusetts Department of
public Health (DPH) regarding the sharing of addresses only for patients who had tested positive for COVID-
19,




The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Department of Public Health .

. 250 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02108-4619

GHARLES D, BAKER , ' L o - MAF
Govarnor ST . . . ' '
KARYN E. POLITO L ' S S ' MONIC,

Lleutanant Govarnor

T
Wi

ORDER OF THE (j{'.)MMISSI()NER OF PUBLIC HEALTH REGARDING TE
SHARING OF CRITICAL INFORMATION WITH FIRST RESPONDERS

On March 10, 2020, Governor Charles D. Baker declared a state of emergency
Commonwealth to respond to the spread of COVID-19. On March 11, 2020, in view
grave threat that the spread of COVID~19 presents to the public health, the Public Health (
authorized and directed me (o act pursuant 1o G. L. c 17, § 2A and to take all app
actions, incur such liabilities, and establish such rules, requirements, and procedures nece:
prepare for, respond to, and mitigate the spread of COVID-19 in order to protect the hee

- welfare of the people of the Commaonwealth,

As of March 17, 2020, 218.cages of COVID-19 were reported by the Department ¢
Public Health, with 10 of the 14 counties in the Commonwealth impacted, and all indicati
that the number of cases continues {o grow, The escalating COVID-19 public health eme
has begun and will continue to produce an extraordinary demand on the Commonwealth’s
responders. ' -

Adcordingly, pursuant (o the authority granted by G. L. ¢, 17, § 2A and with the ag
of the Governor and the Public Health Clouncil, and in order to ensure effective and contin
operation of public health and sufety scrvices during the state of emergency based on the
assessment of need by the Secretary of the Bxecutive Office of Public Safety and Securily
local first responders, 1 hereby issue the following Qrder;

Local boards of health shall disclose to the official with the responsibil
administering the tesponse fo emergency calls in their jurisdiction (Receiving Tinti
addresses of persons: living in their jurisdiction who the local board of health has been it
have tested positive for COVID-19. The disclosure of information shall be limited
address, and shall not include any other identifying information, including name.

-
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Information disclosed pursuant to this Order may not be retained by the Receiving Ent
beyond the termination of the state of emergency. \ '

All applicable statutes, regulations and guidance not inconsistent with this Crder remall
in effect. :

This Order is elfective immediately and shall remain in effect until the state of
emergency is terminated by the Governor, or until rescinded by me, whichever shall happen fir

IT IS SO ORDERED,

) A

Monica Bharel, MD, MPH :
Clommissioner, Massachusetts Department of
Public Health

March 18, 2020

This order was bittersweet. It was sweet in that it clarified to any health directors who were previously sharing
nothing, like mine, that they had to tell us the address of COVID-19 infected patients. It was bitter in that we
were getting less information than | believe police and fire chiefs were entitled to, and that would be most
helpful to allow us to safely do our jobs for all involved.

With that history explained, my questions for you stem from the below copied email written by you and sent
out to police chiefs throughout Massachusetts by MCOPA. | have bolded and underlined the specific part of
your email listed below that causes me confusion.




COVID-19 Communication - Sharing critical information

This is a communication to the public Safety Answering Points from the Executive Office of Public Safety
and Security and the State 911 Department regarding the sharing of critical information with first
responders.

As agreed to by the Massachusetts Department of public Health, please be informed that effective
immediately, you are directed to share the information provided to you by your local board of health
of the addresses of persons who have been tested positive for COVID-19 with the Fire Chief of the

jurisdiction in which an address is tocated, [Emphasis added]

We are sending this email to multiple distribution lists so you may receive this communication mare than
once. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Regards

Norm Fournier

Deputy Executive Director
Massachusetts State 911 Department
151 Campanelti Drive, Suite A
Middleborough MA 02346
508-821-7209 (p)

508-828-2585 (f)

The order from Commissioner Bharel, MD, MPH states that, “local boards of health shall disclose to the official
[Emphasis added, i.e. singular] with the responsibility for administering the response to emergency calls in
their jurisdiction (Receiving Entity) the address of persons living in their jurisdiction who the local board of
health has been informed have tested positive for covip-19."

In Westwood, dispatch for both police and fire is done at the police station, done by dispatchers who are
entirely paid for by the police budget, therefore the police chief is "the official

with the responsibility for administering the response to emergency calls in their jurisdiction (Receiving Entity)
the address of persons living in their jurisdiction who the local board of health has been informed have tested

positive for CcoVvID-19."

As such, my guestions are:

1) WITH WHOM did the Mass DPH agree, as stated in your email, that “effective immediately, you are

directed to share the information provided to you by your local board
of health of the addresses of persons who had been tested positive for COViD-19 with the Fire Chief of the

jurisdiction in which an address is located.”

2) WHERE is this "agreement” memorialized or documented, and WHEN did it occur?




| am merely trying to make sure that before | start disseminating information contrary to what has been
directed in the Order from Commissioner Bharel, | have documentation beyond an email from you that was
forwarded to me from MCOPA to do so. Thank you for your time, and please feel free to call me if you have
any guestions. '

Best regards,

Jeffrey P. Silva

Chief of Palice

Westwood Police Department
588 High Street

Westwood, MA 02090
781.366.5516 | cell
781.320.1000 | office

FBINA 241

The Attorney General has determined that email correspondences are public records unless the content of
the email falls with one of the stated exemptions under the Public Records Laws



From: Scales, Ann (DPH)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 12:15 PM

To: Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD); Mangan, Thomas (EHS); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Torgerson, Sharon
(EHS)

Subject: RE: Reporter fooking into towns not reporting individual cases

| obviously forwarded the wrong inquiry — moving too fast, | guess. | have this response handy. Sorry, guys.

From: Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:55 AM

To: Mangan, Thomas (EHS); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Torgerson, Sharon (EHS)
Cc: Scales, Ann (DPH)

Subject: RE: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Ann this is the same issue that we dealt with last week — it is not accurate. The decision to release is a local decision but
we just ask them to protect privacy.

It's here on the website: https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid- 19-information-for-local-boards-of-
health#resources-for-communicating-with-the-public-

And here’s the relevant section;

in order to protect privacy and confidentiality of individuals who test positive for COVID-19, the Massachusetts
Department of Public Health only publicly shares positive case numbers and deaths by county. We understand that
many boards of health find value in sharing community-specific data as part of a risk communication plan and to keep
the public informed about the scope of the local public health effort. If you choose to share numbers of cases or deaths
for these purposes, please do so with the highest regard for privacy and confidentiality by not including any information
other than the case count.

From: Mangan, Thomas (EHS)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:46 AM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) ; Torgerson, Sharon {(EHS)

Cc: Scales, Ann (DPH) ; Lyons, Thomas H. (ELD)

Subject: Re: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Looping in Kelly and Sharon

Thank you,
--Tom

Tom Mangan
COVID-19 Response Command Center
857.276.1454 (cell)



From: "Scales, Ann (DPH)" <Ann.Scales@MassMail. State. MA. US>

Date: Tuesday, March 31,2020 at 11:44 AM

_ To: "Lyons, Thomas H., (ELD)" <I homas.H, Lyons@mass.goy>, Thomas Mangan
<Thomas.Mangan2(@mass.gov->

Subject: F'W: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

Is this true — Tom and Tom? Are we in fact providing these reports?

From: Dunlop, Kiernan {mailto:kciunlop@s—t.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 10:37 AM

To: Scales, Ann (DPH)

Subject: Reporter looking into towns not reporting individual cases

CAUTION: This email originated from sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail
system. Do not cli

lick on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the -

content is safe.

Good morning Ant,

I'm working on a story about towns in our coverage area not reporting updates to the number of coronavirus
cases while others are. The towns that aren't providing the information are saying they received a directive from
DPH not to release that data- is that the case? Are the towns/cities that are releasing the data properly following
guidelines/recommendations from DPH? Why do you think those towns/cities want to make those numbers
public?

Thanks,
Kiernan

Kiernan Dunlop

News Reporter

The Standard-Times/ SouthCoastToday.com
(508) 979-4475 | kdunlop@s-t.com

This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient or authorized to
receive this for the intended recipient, you must not use, copy, disclose or talke any action based on this message or any

information herein. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender immediately by sending @ reply e-
mail and delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation. '



From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2020 9:31 AM
To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: RE: Clarification

Thank you Kelly. | spoke with U/S Reidy and Benincasa last night on sending out the guidance — let me push again this
a.m.

Susan

From: Driscoll, Kelly {(EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:28 AM
To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) ; Terrey, Susan (EPS)
Subject: Fw: Clarification

Hi Sue,

I'm so sorry to hear about Sec. Turco. We are all sending him best wishes from the Command Center.

Is there any update on communication w/ the Chiefs on the sharing of addresses only with dispatchers?
This issue continues to boil.

Thanks,
Kelly

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:26 AM
To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS})
Subject: Re: Clarification

Good morning-
Checking in on this. MEMA is asking for an update. Is it ok to reply with the following:

The EHS Command Center counsel is working directly with EGPSS to issue @ memo regarding the March
18" order.

I recognize that it is not an answer to the original question about clarifying the memo vs. the OCR guidance but at least
the above statement relates there is action on it.

Thanks,
Jeff



From: Ron O’Connor <Ron.0Connor@MassMail State. MA. US>

Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 6:50 PM

To: "Doyle, leffrey M (DPH)" <jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Looping in Kelly

Ron Q'Connot, MPH, Director

Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
5 Randolph Street

Canton, MA 02021

7817746603 (Office)

617.938.4437 (Cell)

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 7, 2020, at 6:47 PM, Doyle, leffrey M {DPH]) <leffrey M.Doyle@massmail.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi Ron-
End-of-the-day circling back =}
Are you ok if | share Kelly’s response or are we stillina holding pattern?

Thanks,
Jeff

From: "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)" <Kelly.Driscoll2Z@mass.gov>

‘Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 10:55 AM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail, State.MA. US>, Ron O’Connor
<Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Povich, Lon F {(EHS)"
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State. MA. US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett@MassMail.State. MA, US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine (DPH)"

<Katherine Fillo@MassMail. State.MA, US>, “Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State MA. US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi,

The guidance from DPH is that LBOH can share addresses w/ Dispatchers. This guidance still
stands. | know that many town's first responders want more information and EOPSS was
drafting language for their chiefs clarifying that the DPH guidance stands. I'm cc'ing Lon Povich,
Command Center Counsel, here as he has been in direct contact w/ EOPSS on this,



From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 10:37 AM

To: OConnor, Ron {DPH); Driscolt, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P {DPH); Fillo, Katherine {DPH); Brown, Catherine (DPH);
Milesky, Kerin (DPH)

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-
Checking in again to see if you have had a chance to review the request.
Ron, attached are the Q&As from two weelks ago as requested.

% Thanks,
jeff

From: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <jeffrev.M.Dovle@MassMaii.State.MA.US>

Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 at 2:12 AM

To: "OConnor, Ron (DPH}" <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <\Ni1§iam.Scott.Ctuett@MassMaH.State.MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan,P.Murphv@MassMait.State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine {DPH)"
<Katherine.Fiilo@MassMail.State.MA,US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin {DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State. MA.US> :

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-

We just wanted to check in to see if you have been able to review the request.

Thanks,
Jeff

From: "OConnor, Ron (DPH)" <Ron,OConnor@MassMaiI.State.MA.US>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:58 PM

To: "Doyle, leffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrev.M.Dovle@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Ce: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <Wiliiam.Scott.Cluett@MassMail.State.MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan,P.Murphv@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Fillg, Katherine {DPH)"
<§<atherine.Fitlo@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine {DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)"
<Kerin.Mileskv@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Subject;: RE: Clarification

| think the attached document is the “memo” referenced in Chief Dumas's message at the bottom. Some
of us have already seen this — attaching for those who have not seen it.




3on

Ron O'Connor, MPH

Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Phone: 617.938,4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma.us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info- detalts/cowd—

19-information-for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site; www.mass.gov/covid19
DPH Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Twitter: www.Twitter.com/MassDPH

From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 6:35 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P (DPH); Fillo, Katherine (DPH); Brown, Catherine {(DPH);
Milesky, Kerin (DPH)

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Ron and Kelly-
This thread started as a result of a conference call with the local emergency service agencies today.
Any help you can offer is appreciated.

Thanks,
Jeff
Cell: 781.468. 6037

From: "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)" <Kerin. Miieskv@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:18 PM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrev.M. Dovle@i\fiassl\/lall State.MA.US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott,Cluett@MassMail State.MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine {DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail State, MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Jeff,
Can you forward this to Ron 0’Connor and Kelly Driscoll and ask them for clarification?

Kerin L. Milesky
Director

Office of Preparedness and Emergency Management
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Massachusetts Department of Public Health-
250 Washington Street
Boston, MA 02108

617-994-9828
Cell: 617-680-9723
24/7 Duty Officer 61 7-339-8351

website: www.mass.gov/dph
blog: httg:[{gubiichealth.b!og.state.ma.us
Follow us on www . Twitter.com/MassbPH

sent from my iPhone

| On Apr 2, 2020, at 3:32 PM, Doyle, Jeffrey M {DPH)
| <Jeffrev.M.Deyie@massmaii.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi-

This ask will likely require a little bit from each of you.
| am not sure if this will require input from legal because of the nature.

Thanks in advancel
-Jeff-

From: "Besse, Christopher {CDA)" <christopher.besse@mass.govV>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 3:17 PM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M {DPH}" <Jeffrev.M.Dovle@MassMail.State.lVlA.US>

Cc: "Russas, Michael (CDA)" <michael.russas@mass.gOV>, “phillips, Samantha
(CDA)" <Samantha.Phillips@mass.gov>, "Shampine, Heather (CDA}" '
<Heather.Shampine@mass.gov>

Subject: FW: Clarification

Jeff — got the below email after this afternoon’s call with some of the guidance local
officials are referencing. Can DPH/OEMS help provide some feedback and guidance
{perhaps both in response to him directly, but also can incorporate into our notes for
the call a section on guidance on information sharing)?

Chris

From: Chief Scott A. Dumas [mai!to:scott.dumas@rowlevpolice.com]
sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 2:54 PM '
To: Besse, Christopher (CDA) <christopher.hesse@mass.gov>
Subject: Clarification

CAUTION; This email originated from 2 sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail

system. 'DQf'lj_'o_t'__c'_:l_i_c':k__'on'.link_s or open attachments unless you recognize the sender.and know the
contentis safe. Lo SR DT




Good afternoon Chris,

Rather than vent my frustration on the phone call reférence the continued back and
forth as to what information is allowed to be shared from local BOH's and first
responders, | have attached the memo the gentleman from Westminster referenced this
afternoon. Every week this issue has risen on this phone call yet we still seem to be on
different pages. | would appreciate if you could look at this memo and tell me, what, if
anything is incorrect. If something is determined to be incorrect | ask that you get this to
the appropriate people, issue a joint memo, so we can finally have clarification.

Respectfully,

Scott A. Dumas |{Chief of Police
Rowley, Massachusetts

FBI National Academy Session 226
scott.dumas@rowleypolice.com
www.rowleypolice.com

(978) 948-7644 — Main

(978) 948-7087 — FFax

Citizens first in everything we do through continious conunusity engagement

This transmission may contain confidential information intended for the addressee only.
If received in error please notify our agency immediately at {978) 948-7644. This
transmission may contain information the disclosure of which is strictly regulated by the
provisions of MGL Chapter 6, sections 167-178, the C.0.R.l. law so called.



From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:19 PM
To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

781-379-9923

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:18 PM
To: Terrey, Susan (EPS) '
Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

Perfect. What number works best for you?

From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911); Fournier, Normand (911); Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

Hi Kelly -~ no worries | know how swamped you must be. If you have a few minutes around 6 that would be great -

Many thanks
Susan

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) <Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:16 PM

To: Terrey, Susan (EPS) <Susan.W.Terrey@mass.gov>; OConnor, Ron (DPH) <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State. MA.US>
Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911) <Dennis.J.Kirwan@mass.gov>; Fournier, Normand {911) <nerm.fournier@mass.gov>; Pozniak,
Frank (911) <frank.pozniak@mass.gov>

Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

Hi Susan,

'm sorry | just got to this email. | can call you around 6pm if that works for you.

From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 12;:03 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911); Fournier, Normand (911); Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: sharing of critical information

Hi Kelly and Ron: Thank you for all of your help with the guidance document on the sharing of critical information. As we
put the process into practice a couple of issue have come up. Do you have a few minutes today to discuss?

Susan Terrey
General Counsel
Executive Office of Public Safety and Security



781-379-5923



From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis {911); Fournier, Normand {911); Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

Hi Kelly -- no worries | know how swamped you must be. If you have a few minutes around 6 that would be great -

Many thanks
Susan

From: Driscoli, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 4:16 PM

To: Terrey, Susan (EPS) ; OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911) ; Fournier, Normand (911) ; Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: RE: sharing of critical information

Hi Susan,

I'm sorry 1 just got to this email. | can call you around 6pm if that works for you.

From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 12:03 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911); Fournier, Normand (911); Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: sharing of critical information

Hi Kelly and Ron: Thank you for ali of your help with the guidance document on the sharing of critical information. As we
put the process into practice a couple of issue have come up. Do you have a few minutes today to discuss?

Susan Terrey

General Counsel

Executive Office of Public Safety and Security
781-379-9923



From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 12:03 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Cc: Kirwan, Dennis (911); Fournier, Normand (911); Pozniak, Frank (911)
Subject: sharing of critical information

Hi Kelly and Ron: Thank you for all of your help with the guidance document on the sharing of critical information. As we
put the process into practice a couple of issue have come up. Do you have a few minutes today to discuss?

Susan Terrey

General Counsel

Executive Office of Public Safety and Security
781-379-9923



From: Terrey, Susan (EPS) >

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 6:36 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Cc: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH); Fournier, Normand (911); Kirwan, Dennis
(911); Pozniak, Frank (911); Collins, Kerry (EPS); Mullaney, Arielle (EPS)

Subject: Re: Guidance on First Responders Qrder '

Thank you Elizabeth
Norm, Dennis and Frank please see below for DPH contacts

Thank you all !
On Mar 19, 2020, at 6:24 PM, Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) wrote:

Sue,
Kelly and Ron, copied here, are the right people at DPH to connect with on the first responder guidance.
Could you all please keep me looped in on what we plan to send out? Thank you!

From: Darcy, Leslie (EHS)

Sent: Thyrsday, March 19, 2020 6:21 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Cc: Boyle, Sharon (EHS); Cooke, Margret (DPHY); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); OConnor, Ron (DPH)
Subject: RE: Guidance on First Responders Order

Looping in Kelly and Ron, who would be the right folks to partner with EOPSS on the guidance question.
Leslie Darcy

Chief of Staff

Executive Office of Health & Hyman Services

Qne Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

Office: 617-573-1605

Cell: 617-312-9534

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 5:50 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Cc: Boyle, Sharon (EHS) ; Darcy, Leslie (EHS) ; Cooke, Margret (DPH)

Subject: RE: Guidance on First Responders Order

Following up on this and swapping in Leslie for Lon from Command Center. Sorry to bother, but any
update on this? I'm getting questions from EOPSS and people in my office who want to make sure that
LBOH and first responders get consistent guidance on this.

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 2:22 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Cc: Povich, Lon F (EHS); Boyle, Sharon (EHS)
Subject: Guidance on First Responders Order
Hi Elizabeth,




Sue Terrey at EQPSS has been in touch with the state 911 folks, and is hoping to find someone at DPH to
connect with to talk through how to align the guidance going to first responders with that given to Local
Boards of Health. Who is the best person to direct Sue to?

Thank youl

Elizabeth

Elizabeth Denniston

Deputy Legal Counsel

Office of the Governor

857-400-5398



From: Driscoli, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2020 4:50 PM

To: Cheryl Sbarra

Cc: Kristina Kimani; OConnor, Ron (DPH)
Subject: Re: Fw: review

Just FYI- | still have nothing official from EOPS. | apologize.
e _ e e
Sent: Monday, April 6, 2020 9:29 AM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Kristina Kimani; QConnor, Ron (DPH)

Subject: Re: Fw: review

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail
system. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

So | will hold off on contacting him.,
On Mon, Apr 6, 2020 at 9:22 AM Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) <kelly.driscoli@state.ma.us> wrote:

This is very embargoed at this point and under review by Sec Turco. But did want you to know that we are
- working on getting something to the Chiefs of Police today to hopefully put this issue to rest.

From: Povich, Lon F (EHS)

Sent: Friday, April 3,20205:20PM

To: Pozniak, Frank {911); Driscoll, Kelly {EHS); Cooke, Margret (DPH); Terrey, Susan (EPS)
Subject: RE: review

From: Pozniak, Frank (911) <trank.pozniak(@mass.gov>

Sent: Friday, April 3, 2020 3:44 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) <K¢lly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>; Povich, Lon I (EHS)
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State. MA.US>; Cooke, Margret (DPH)
<Margret.R.Cooke@MassMail.State. MA.US>; Terrey, Susan (EPS) <Susan.W.Terrey(@mass.gov>
Subject: RE: review

Sue,
A few revisions. The date of the order is March 18, 2020. The Order did state that “The disclosure of
information shall be limited to the address, and shall not include any other identifying information, including

name.”

Frank Pozniak



| Executive Director
' State 911 Department

151 Campanelli Driv_e, Suite A

 Middleborough, MA (2346

- 508-821-7215

. From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS) <Kelly.Driscoll2(@mass.gov->

- Sent: Friday, April 03,2020 3:35 PM

" To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) <L0n.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Cooke, Margret (DPH)

: <Mar;zret.R.Cooke@MassMaii.State.MA.US>; Pozniak, Frank (911) <frank.pozniak@mass.gov>; Terrey,
Susan (EPS) <Qusan, W.Terrey@@mass.gov->

Subject: Fw: review

~ From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

~ Sent: Friday, April 3, 2020 2:58 PM

" To: Cooke, Margret (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Pozniak, Frank (911)
- Subject: review

. Hello All: Following up on our call — please see the attached potential additional guidance
Many thanks

- Susan

Cheryl Sharra

Senior Staff Attorney

Director of Policy and Law
Massachusetts Association of Health Boards
63 Shore Road, Suite 25

Winchester, MA 01890

(781) 721-0183

sharra@mahb.org




From: Reidy, Terrence (EPS)

Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2020 5:40 PM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Subject: Fwd: critical information for first responders
Attachments: critical info.docx; ATT000Q1.htm

Hi Kelly

Just sent this to the LG. | can have Sue fill you in on her conversation with Chief Farnsworth.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Reidy, Terrence (EPS)" <Terrence.Reidy@mass.gov>

Date: April 9, 2020 at 5:31:26 PM EDT

To: "Polito, Karyn (GOV)" <karyn.polito@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Lepore, Kristen (GOV)"
<kristen.lepore@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Subject: Fwd: critical information for first responders

Hi Lieutenant Governor
Here is the message that was sent to Chief Farnsworth yesterday.

Thanks.

Terry

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Terrey, Susan {EPS)" <Susan.W.Terrey@mass.gov>

Date: April 8, 2020 at 10:01:25 AM EDT

To: "Farnsworth, Jeff" <Chief@hampdenpolice.com>

Cc: "Turco, Thomas (EPS)" <thomas.turco@mass.gov>, “Reidy, Terrence (EPS)"
<Terrence.Reidy@mass.gov>, "Benincasa, Jeanne (EPS)"
<jeanne.Benincasa@mass.gov>, "Collins, Kerry (EPS)" <Kerry.Collins@mass.gov>
Subject: critical information for first responders

Good Morning: | hope that you are well. | am following up on our call last Friday with
Secretary Turco. Based on that call | have drafted the attached additional guidance for
EOPSS/State 911 to send out regarding the release of the names of individuals who are
under quarantine. We wanted to give you a chance to review it before it went to a
larger distribution network.

If you would like to discuss | can be reached at 781-379-9923

Many thanks '

Susan



| want to acknowledge the outstanding work that Massachusetts first responders
have been doing during the unprecedent health emergency that all the citizens of
the Commonwealth are facing. Thank you for everything you do every day. You
are serving your communities with distinction. '

On March 18, 2020 the Department of Public Health, after consultation with the
Governor and the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security, issued an Order
requiring local boards of health to disciose the addresses of persons who the local
board of health has been informed have tested positive for COVID-19 to the |
official with the responsibility for administering the response to emergency calls
in their jurisdiction. The Order does not require the local boards of health to
provide the names of individuals living at the address. While we have heard
different points of view on this issue, we have again reviewed this matter and
concluded that no additional information will be provided.

The COVID-19 addresses will be provided through dispatchers, as necessary, to
those responding to emergency calls. Any public safety official responding to an
address identified as COVID-19 positive should proceed as if every individual at
the address is COVID-19 positive. We believe this will provide the greatest
protection to our first responders. Persons living with individuals who have
tested COVID-19 positive, have themselves a risk of having been exposed to the
virus.

Thanks again for all of your efforts during this challenging time.




From: _ Terrey, Susan (ERS)

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2020 9:31 AM
To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: RE: Clarification

Thank you Kelly, | spoke with U/S Reidy and Benincasa last night on sending out the guidance — let me push again this
a.m,

Susan

From: Driscoll, Kelly {EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, Aprit 8, 2020 9:28 AM
To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) ; Terrey, Susan (EPS)
Subject: Fw: Clarification

Hi Sue,

I'm so sorry to hear about Sec. Turco. We are ali sending him best wishes from the Command Center.

Is there .any update on communication w/ the Chiefs on the sharing of addresses only with dispatchers?
This issue continues to boil. |

Thanks,
Kelly

From: Doyle, jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:26 AM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Subject: Re: Clarification

Good morning-
Checking in on this. MEMA is asking for an update. Is it ok to reply with the folowing:

The EHS Command Center counsel is working directly with EOPSS to issue @ memo regarding the March
18" order.

I recognize that it is not an answer to the original question about clarifying the memo vs. the OCR guidance but at least
the above statement relates there is action on it,

Thanks,
Jeff



From: Ron O’Connor <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 6:50 PM

To: "Doyile, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M,Dovie@MassMail.State. MA. US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.DriscollZ@mass.gov>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Looping in Kelly

Ron O’Connar, MPH, Director

Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
5 Randolph Street

Canton, MA 02021

781774.6603 (Office)

617.938.4437 (Cell)

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 7, 2020, at 6:47 PM, Doyle, Jeffrey M {DPH) <Jeffrev.M,Dovlé@massmail.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi Ron-
End-of-the-day circling back =]
Are you ok if | share Kelly’'s response or are we still in a holding pattern?

Thanks,
Jeff

From: "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)" <Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 10:55 AM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA. US>, Ron O’Connor
<Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Povich, Lon F {EHS)"
“<lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William,Scott.Cluett @ MassMail. State.MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State, MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine {(DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail. State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH}"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State MA. US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi,

The guidance from DPH is that LBOH can share addresses w/ Dispatchers. This guidance still
stands. | know that many town's first responders want more information and EOPSS was
drafting language for their chiefs clarifying that the DPH guidance stands. I'm cc'ing Lon Povich,
Command Center Counsel, here as he has been in direct contact w/ EOPSS on this.



From: Doyle, Jeffrey M {DPH)

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 10:37 AM

To: QConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P (DPH); Fillo, Katherine {DPH); Brown, Catherine (DPH);
Milesky, Kerin {DPH)

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-
Checking in again to see if you have had a chance to review the request.
Ron, attached are the Q&As from two weeks ago as requested.

Thanks,
jeff

From: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA. US>

Date: Monday, Aptil 6, 2020 at 8:12 AM

To: "OConnor, Ron (DPH)" <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly {EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett @MassMail. State.MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine (DPH}"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine {(DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State.MA.U5>, "Milesky, Kerin {DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State.MA. US> '

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-
We just wanted to check in to see if you have been able to review the request.

Thanks,
leff

From: "OConnor, Ron (DPH}" <Ron.0OConnar@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:58 PM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH}" <Jeffrey.M.Dovle@MassMail.State.MA,US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2Z@mass.gov> .

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett @MassMail State. MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.!VIurph'v@MassMaiE‘State.MA:USz “Fillo, Katherine {DPH)" |
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Br,own@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin {DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State.MA. US>

Subject: RE: Clarification

{ think the attached document is the “memao” referenced in Chief Dumas’s message at the bottom. Some
of us have already seen this — attaching for thase who have not seen it.
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Ron

Ron O'Connor, MPH

Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Phone: 617.938.4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma.us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-

18-information-for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19
DPH Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Twitter: www. Twitter.com/MassDPH

From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 6:35 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P (DPH}; Fillo, Katherine (DPH); Brown, Catherine (DPH);
Milesky, Kerin {DPH)

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Ron and Kelly-

This thread started as a result of a conference call with the local emergency service agencies today.
Any help you can offer is appreciated.

Thanks,
leff
Cell; 781.468.6037

From: "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)" <Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:18 PM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <jeffrey.M.Dovie@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William,Scott.Cluett@MassMail.State, MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State, MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine {DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Jeff,
Can you forward this to Ron 0’Connor and Kelly Driscoll and ask them for clarification?

Kerin L. Milesky
Director

Office of Preparedness and Emergency Management
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Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street
Boston, MA 02108

617-994-9828
Cell: 617-680-9723
24/7 Duty Officer 61 7-339-8351

website: www.mass.gov/dph
blog: htt}g:[[Qubticheaith.blog.state.ma.us

Follow us an www.Twitter,comZMassDPH

Sent from my iPhone

- On Apr 2, 2020, at 3:32 PM, Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)
‘: <Jeffrey.l\;’|.Doyle@massmall.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi-

This ask will likely require a little bit from each of you.

| am not sure if this will require input from legal because of the nature,

Thanks in advance!
-Jeff-

From: "Besse, Christopher (CDA)" <christopher.besse@mass.gov>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 3:17 PM :

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Dovte@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Cc: "Russas, Michael (CDA}" <michael.russas@mass.gov>, "philiips, Samantha
(CDA)" <Samantha.Phillips@mass.EovV>, "Shampine, Heather (CDA}"
<Heather.Shampine@mass.gov>

Subject: FW: Clarification

Jeff — got the below email after this afternoon’s call with some of the guidance local
officials are referencing. Can DPH/OEMS help provide some feedback and guidance
(perhaps both in response to him directly, but also can incorporate into our notes for
the call a section on guidance on information sharing)?

Chris

From: Chief Scott A. bumas [mai!to:s’cott.dumas@rowleygolice.com]
sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 2:54 PM

To: Besse, Christopher (CDA) <christogher.besse@mass.gov>
Subject: Clarification

CAUTION: This email originated from sender outside of fhe Commonwealth ¢f.-Mjass_a¢hus_eﬁtts'r'na'n |
system. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the senderand knowthe .



Good afternoon Chris,

Rather than vent my frustration on the phone call reference the continued back and
forth as to what information is allowed to be shared from local BOH’s and first
responders, | have attached the memo the gentleman from Westminster referenced this
afternoon, Every week this issue has risen on this phone call yet we still seem to be on
different pages. | would appreciate if you could look at this memo and tell me, what, if
anything is incorrect. If something is determined to be incorrect 1 ask that you get this to
the appropriate people, issue a joint memo, so we can finally have clarification,

Respectfully,

Scott A. Dumas [Chief of Police
Rowley, Massachusetts

EBI National Academy Session 226
scoft.dumas(@rowleypolice.com
www.rowleypolice.com

(978) 948-7644 - Main

(978) 948-7087 - I'ax

Citizens first in everything we do through confinuous community engagement

This transmission may contain confidential information intended for the addressee only,
If received in error please notify our agency immediately at (978} 948-7644. This
transmission may contain information the disclosure of which is strictly regulated by the
provisions of MGL Chapter 6, sections 167-178, the C.0.R.1. law so called.






From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2020 9:53 AM

To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: RE; Clarification

Kelly -- working on this . On with the Chiefs now — they are asking about potential DPH guidance on back to work testing.

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 9:07 AM

To: Terrey, Susan (EPS) ; Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Re: Clarification

Good morning Sue,

Any updates on this being shared from Public Safety out to the chiefs?

Thanks!

From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:31 AM
To: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: RE: Clarification

Thank you Kelly. | spoke with U/S Reidy and Benincasa last night on sending out the guidance — let me push again this
a.m.

Susan

From: Driscoll, Kelly {EHS) <Kelly.Driscoll2 @mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:28 AM

To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) <Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Terrey, Susan (EPS) <Susan.W.Terrey@mass.gov>
Subject: Fw: Clarification

Hi Sue,

~I'm-so sorry to hear about Sec. Turco. We are all sending__hi__m be_z_st wishe"s from the Command Center.

Is there any update on communication w/ the Chiefs on the sharing of addresses only with dispatchers?
This issue continues to boil.

Thanks,
Kelly
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From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2020 9:26 AM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly {EHS)
Subject: Re: Clarification

Good morning-
Checking in on this. MEMA is asking for an update. Is it ok to reply with the following:

The EHS Command Center counsel is working directly with EOPSS to issue g memo regarding the March
18 order.

| recognize that it is not an answer to the original question about clarifying the memo vs. the OCR guidance but at least
the above statement relates there is action on it. '

Thanks,
Jeff

From: Ron O'Connor <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State. MA US>

Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 6:50 PM .

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail State. MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoli2 @mass.gov> :

Subject: Re: Clarification

Looping in Kelly

Ron O’Connor, MPH, Directar

Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
5 Randolph Street

Canton, MA 02021

781774.6603 {Office)

£17.938.4437 (Cell)

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 7, 2020, at 6:47 PM, Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH) <Jeffrey. M.Doyle@massmail.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi Ron-
End-of-the-day circling back =]
Are you ok if | share Kelly's résponse or are we still in a holding pattern?

Thanks,
Jeff



From: "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)" <Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Date: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 10:55 AM

To: “Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA.US>, Ron O’Connor
<Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Povich, Lon F (EHS)"
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail. State. MA.US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett@MassMail,State, MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine (DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail State, MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"

<Catherine Brown@MassMail.State.MA, US>, "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)"

<Kerin Milesky@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi,

The guidance from DPH is that LBOH can share addresses w/ Dispatchers. This guidance still
stands. | know that many town's first responders want more information and EOPSS was
drafting language for their chiefs clarifying that the DPH guidance stands.

From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 10:37 AM

To: QConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly {EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P (DPH); Fillo, Katherine (DPH); Brown, Catherine (DPH);
Milesky, Kerin {DPH) -

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-
Checking in again to see if you have had a chance to review the reguest,
Ron, attached are the Q&As from two weeks ago as requested.

Thanks,
Jeff

From: "Doyle, leffrey M (DPH)" <leffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA US>

Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 at 8:12 AM

To: "OConnor, Ron {DPH)" <Ron.OConnor@MassMail.State. MA US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly. Driscoll2@rmass.gov>

Cc: “Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett@MassMail.State.MA. US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine {DPH)"

<Katherine Fillo@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine {(DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State. MA. US>

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Kelly and Ron-



We just wanted to check in to see if you have been able to review the request.

Thanks,
Jeff

From: "OConnor, Ron {DPH)" <Ron.OConnor@MassMail State. MA.US>
Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:58 PM
To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail.State. MA.US>, "Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)"
<Kelly.Driscoll2@mass.gov>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott {DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett@MassMail State. MA.US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State.MA.US>, “Fillo, Katherine {DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail. State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherine (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail.State, MA.US>, "Milesky, Kerin {DPH)"
<Kerin.Milesky@MassMail State. MA.US>
Subject: RE: Clarification

| think the attached document is the “memo” referenced in Chief Dumas’s message at the bottom. Some
of us have already seen this — attaching for those who have not seen it.

Ron

Ron O'Connor, MPH

Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Phone: 617.938.4437

E-mail: ron.oconnor@state.ma,us

Webex calls: 866-692-3580 648 428 385 #

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-
19-information-for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19
DPH Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Twitter: www.Twitter.com/MassDPH

From: Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 6:35 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Cc: Cluett, Scott (DPH); Murphy, Brendan P (DPH); Fillo, Katherine (DPH); Brown, Catherine (DPH);
Milesky, Kerin (DPH)

Subject: Re: Clarification

Hi Ron and Kefly-
This thread started as a result of a conference calf with the local emergency service agencies today.
Any help you can offer is appreciated.

Thanks,



Jeff
Cell: 781.468.6037

From: "Milesky, Kerin (DPH)" <Kerin.Milesky@MassMail.State. MA. US>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 6:18 PM

To: "Doyle, leffrey M {DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Doyle@MassMail. State.MA.US>

Cc: "Cluett, Scott (DPH)" <William.Scott.Cluett@MassMail.State, MA. US>, Brendan Murphy
<Brendan.P.Murphy@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Fillo, Katherine (DPH)"
<Katherine.Fillo@MassMail.State.MA.US>, "Brown, Catherlne (DPH)"
<Catherine.Brown@MassMail State MA.US>

Subject Re: Clarification

Hi Jeff,
Can you forward this to Ron O’Connor and Kelly Driscoll and ask them for clarification?

Kerin L. Milesky
Director

Office of Preparedness and Emergency Management
Massachusetts Department of Public Health

250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

617-994-9828
Cell: 617-680-9723
24/7 Duty Officer 617-339-8351

website: www.mass.gov/dph
blog: http://publichealth.blog state.ma.us .
Follow us on www. Twitter.com/MassDPH

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 2, 2020, at 3:32 PM, Doyle, Jeffrey M {DPH)
<Jeffrev.M.Dovlg@massmail.state.ma.us> wrote:

Hi-
This ask will likely require a little bit from each of you.
I am not sure if this will require input from legal because of the nature.

Thanks in advance!
-Jeff-

From: "Besse, Christopher (CDA)" <christopher.besse @mass.gov>

Date: Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 3:17 PM

To: "Doyle, Jeffrey M (DPH)" <Jeffrey.M.Dovle@MassMail .State. MA.US>

Cc: "Russas, Michael (CDA)" <michael russas@mass.gov>, "Phillips, Samantha
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(CDA)" <Samantha.Phillips@mass gov>, "Shampine, Heather (CDA)"
<Heather.Shampine@mass.gov>
Subject: FW: Clarification

Jeff ~ got the below email after this afternoon’s call with some of the guidance local
officials are referencing. Can DPH/OEMS help provide some feedback and guidance
(perhaps both in response to him directly, but also can incorporate into our notes for
the call a section on guidance on information sharing)? ‘

Chris

From: Chief Scott A. Dumas [mailto:scott.dumas@rowleypolice.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 2:54 PM

To: Besse, Christopher {CDA) <christopher. besse @mass.gov>
Subject: Clarification

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the Commonweaith of Massachusetts mail
system. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe. =

Good afternoon Chris,

" Rather than vent my frustration on the phone call reference the continued back and
forth as to what information is allowed to be shared from focal BOH's and first
responders, | have attached the memo the gentleman from Westminster referenced this
afternoon. Every week this issue has risen on this phone call yet we still seem to be on
different pages. | would appreciate if you could look at this memo and tell me, what, if
anything is incorrect. if something is determined to be incorrect | ask that you get this to
the appropriate people, issue a joint memo, so we can finally have clarification.

Respectfully,

Scott A. Dumas [Chief of Police
Rowley, Massachusetts

FBI National Academy Session 226
scott.dumas@rowleypolice.com
www.rgwleypolice.com

(978) 948-7644 — Main

(978) 948-7087 — Fax

Citizens first in everyvthing we do through continuous comnmmity engagement

This transmission may contain confidential information intended for the addressee only.
If received in error please notify our agency immediately at {978) 948-7644, This
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transmission may contain information the disclosure of which is strictly regulated by the
provisions of MGL Chapter 6, sections 167-178, the C.O.R.I. law so called.



From: OConnor, Ron (DPH)

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 8:06 PM

To: OConnot, Ron (DPH)

Subject; DPH and 911 - Joint Guidance for Local Boards of Health Re; COVID-19 Information
Sharing

Attachments: LBOH first responders order.3-18-20.pdf; DPH -~ 911 GUIDANCE - SHARING OFf

CRITICAL INFORMATION WITH FIRST RESPONDERS. pdf

Dear Local Public Health Col_leagues,

As you know, ¢n March 18, 2020, the Massachusetts Department of Public Health (DPH) issued an Order of the
Commissioner regarding the sharing of critical information with first responders. Local boards of health shall disclose to
the (Receiving Entity) the addresses of persons living in their jurisdiction who the local board of health has been
informed have tested positive for COVID-19. The disclosure of information shali be limited to the address, and shall not
include any other identifying information, including name.

The “Receiving Entity” is described in the Order as “the official with the responsibility for administering the response to
emergency calls in their jurisdiction.” For local Boards of Health, there may be some misunderstanding about to whom
they should forward that information.

To avoid any confusion, DPH and the Massachusetts State 911 Department would like to make it clear that the local
boards of health should disclose the addresses to the Public Safety Answering Point of jurisdiction. The PSAP of
jurisdiction for each city or town is the appropriate Receiving Entity.

Attached, please find a joint memorandum and copy of the signed Order.
Thank you for your ongoing partnership with us in our response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Kelly Driscoll

Covid-19 Response Team

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
(857) 283-3655

Ron O'Connor, MPH
Director, Office of Local and Regional Health
(617) 938-4437

COVID-19 Information for Local Boards of Health - https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-information-
for-local-boards-of-health

COVID-19 web site: www.mass.gov/covid19

MDPH online resources

Website: www.mass.gov/dph
Local and Regional Health pages: www.mass.gov/dph/olrh




Blog: http://blog.mass.gov/publichealth
Twitter:  www.Twitter.com/MassDPH
Linkedin:  www.linkedin. comlcormganmnassachusetts department-of- publlc heaith




The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Department of Public Health .

. 250 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02108-4619

CHARLES D. BAKER S o h . MARYLOU SUDDERS

_ Governor S . ' ) o . Saoretary
KARYN €. POLITO co ' . : < : MONICA BHAREL, MD, MPH

Lleutanant Governor . Commissioner

Tel! 817-624-6000
wwwanass.govidph

ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH REGARDING THE
SHARING OF CRITICAL INFORMATION WITH FIRST RESPONDERS

On March 10, 2020, Governor Charles D. Baker declared a state of emergency in the
Commonwealth to respond to the spread of COVID-19. On March 11, 2020, in view of the
- grave threat that the spread of COVID-19 presents to the public health, the Public Health Council
authorized and directed me to act pursuant to G, L. ¢. 17, § 2A and to take all appropriate
actions, incur such liabilities, and establish such rules, requirements, and procedures necessary to
prepate for, respond to, and mitigate the spread of COVID-19 in order to protect the health and

. welfare of the people of the Commonwealth, '

As of March 17, 2020, 218 cases of COVID-19 were reported by the Department of
Public Health, with 10 of the 14 counties in the Commonwealth impacted, and all indications are
that the number of cases continues to grow. The escalating COVID-19 public health emergency
has begun and will continue to produce an extraordinary demand on the Commonwealth’s first
responders. . ' - : '

Adcordingly, pursuant to the authority granted by G. L. ¢, 17; § 2A and with the approval
of the Governor and the Public Health Council, and in order to ensure effective and continued
opetation of public health and safety services during the state of emergency based on the
assessment of need by the Secretaty of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security and
local fitst responders, I hereby issue the following Order: '

Local boards of health shall disclose to the official with the responsibility for
administering the. response to emergency calls in their jutisdiction (Receiving Entity) the
addresses of persons: living in their jurisdiction who the local board of health has been informed
have tested positive for COVID-19. The disclosure of information shall be limited to the
address, and shall not include any other identifying information, including nhame. :

. Any information disclosed pursuant to this Order shall only be uséd as hecessary for
yesponding to emergency calls and not for any other.purpose. The Receiving Entity is ordered to
ensure that the information is maintained confidentially, and is made available only to those who
need to know in order to operate emergency response services. ' '

t




Informat

ion disclosed pursuant to this Order may not be retained by the Receiving Entity
beyond the termination of the state of emergency. : '

1

All applicable statutes, yegulations and guidance not inconsistent with this Order remain
in effect. ‘

This Order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until the state of
emergency is terminated by the Governor, or until rescinded by e, whichever shall happen first,

| 1T IS SO ORDERED,
) B A

Monica Bharel, MD, MPH .
Commissioner, Massachusetts Department of

Public Health

March 18, 2020



GUIDANCE TO LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH
FROM MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
AND THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE 911 DEPARTMENT REGARDING
THE SHARING OF CRITICAL INFORMATION WITH FIRST RESPONDERS

On March 19, 2020, pursuant to the authority granted by G. L. ¢. 17, § 2A and with the
approval of the Governor and the Public Health Council, and in order to ensure effective and
continued operation of public health and safety services during the state of emergency based on
the assessment of need by the Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security
and local first responders, the Massachusetts Department of Public Health issued an Order of the
Commissioner regarding the sharing of critical information with first responders. In recognizing
the need to quickly and efficiently respond to emergencies, protect the health and safety of first
responders and citizens, the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and the State 91!
Department hereby jointly issue this guidance to all local boards of health.

Local boards of health shall disclose to the (Receiving Entity) the addresses of persons
living in their jurisdiction who the local board of health has been informed have tested positive
for COVID-19. The disclosure of information shall be limited to the address, and shall not
include any other identifying information, including name.

The “Receiving Entity” is described in the Order as “the official with the responsibility
for administering the response to emergency calls in their jurisdiction.” To avoid any confusion,
we would like to make it clear that the local boards of health should disclose the address to
the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) of jurisdiction. The PSAP of jurisdiction for
each city or town is the appropriate Receiving Entity.

Any information disclosed pursuant to the Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Order shall only be used as necessary for responding to emergency calls and not for any other
purpose. The Receiving Entity shall ensure that the information is maintained confidentially,
and is made available only to those who need to know in order to operate emergency response
services.

Information disclosed pursuant to the Massachusetts Department of Public Health Order
may not be retained by the Receiving Entity beyond the termination of the state of emergency.

All applicable statute, regulations and guidance not inconsistent with the Order remain in
effect.

March 20, 2020



From: 'Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 4:24 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS);
‘cpavlos@mapublichealth.org’; 'kkimani@mapublichealth.org'; Stacey King

Cc: ‘dsibor@mhoa.com’; 'testa@mahb.org’; 'mfine@mapc.org’; 'jpierce@cmrpc.org’;

‘walker@frcog.org’; 'Krobinson@PVPC.ORG"; 'lkittross@berkshireplanning.org’;
'morrisj@amesburyma.gov’; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org';
kittross@berkshireplanning.org’; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov’; 'health@erving-ma.gov';
‘health.agent86 @gmail.com’; ‘kanieckic@yahoo.com'; 'walker@frcog.org’;
'healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'ffortino79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov';
'rclay@cityofmelrose.org’; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'; jgarreffi@nashoba.org’;
‘bdhealth@northfieldma.gov'; 'bob2atnfld@gmail.com’; 'fsandri@comcast.net’;
'Iramdin@salem.com’; ‘jstone@revere.org’; 'jmetcalf@townofware.com’;
‘aread@mtholyoke.edu’; 'arleen1092@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’;
‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; ‘jim@tritownhealth.org’;
'rnieves@mphc.org’; jmcgarry@cobma.us’; 'cjacob@challiance.org’;
'tcurran@faliriverma.org’; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov'; 'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’;
'ikeegan@lowellma.gov'; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; '‘Damon.Chaplin@newbedford-
ma.gov'; 'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov'; ‘rjones@quincyma.gov';
‘dkress@somervillema.goV’; 'hcaulton@springfieldcityhall.com';
'Castielm@worcesterma.gov’; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'morrisi@amesburyma.gov’;
'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org'; 'ikittross@berkshireplanning.org’;
‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; ‘health@erving-ma.gov', 'health.agent86@gmail.com’,;
‘kanieckic@yahoo.com’; ‘walker@frcog.org’; 'healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'ffortino79
@gmail.com'; ‘kwalega@marionma.goV', ‘rclay@cityofmelrose.org’;
'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'; ‘jgarreffi@nashoba.org’; '‘bdhealth@northfieldma.gov';
'bob2atnfld@gmail.com’; ‘fsandri@comcast.net’; framdin@salem.com’;
‘jstone@revere.org’; 'jmetcalf@townofware.com’; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’; ‘arleen1092
@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’; ‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’;
‘peasewyolall@gmail.com’; 'jim@tritownhealth.org'

Subject: Update #11- Reporting of addresses to Public Safety
Categories: COVID, MHOA
Hi all,

Another area of increased concern has been what is expected of local boards of health in refation to
communicating information to public safety (fire, police, EMS, etc).

This was linked on another email to you all but | thought I'd bump it to the_top of your inbox as you're getting
questions about it from your municipal colleagues.

Paragraph #4: Local boards of health shall disclose to the official with the responsibility for administering the
response to emergency calls in their jurisdiction (receiving entity) the addresses of person living in their
jurisdiction who the local board of health has been informed have tested positive for COVID-19. The disclosure
of information shall be limited to the address, and shall not include any other identifying information, including
name.



Subject: Update #10- Cases by town
All,

I heard from a number of you and your members on the posting of cases by town. Updated guidance is
below. Please push out to your member communities ASAP.

In order to protect privacy and confidentiality of individuals who test positive for COVID-19, the Massachusetts
Department of Public Health only publicly shares positive case numbers and deaths by county. We understand that
many hoards of health find value in sharing community-specific data as part of a risk communication plan and to keep
the public informed about the scope of the local public health effort. If you choose to share numbers of cases or deaths
for these purposes, please do so with the highest regard for privacy and confidentiality by not including any information
other than the case count.

Thanks and thank you for al! of you very engaged feedback today.

Kelly

From: Driscoll, Kelly {EHS)

Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2020 7:58 AM

To: OConnor, Ron {DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS); ‘cpavios@mapublichealth.org’;
‘kkimani@mapublichealth.org’; Stacey King

Cc: 'dsibor@mhoa.com'; 'testa@mahb.org'; 'mfine@mapc.org'; 'jpierce@cmrpc.org'; 'walker@frcog.org’;
‘Krobinson@PVPC.ORG'; 'lkittross@herishireplanning.org’; ‘'marrisj@amesburyma.gov';
'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’; 'Ikittross@berkshireplanning.org'; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-
ma.gov'; ‘health.agent86@gmail.com'; 'kanieckic@yahoo.com’; 'walker@frcog.org’; 'healthagent86@gmail.com’;
'fforting79@gmail.com’'; 'kwalega@marionma.gov’; 'rclay@cityofmelrose.org'; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us';
'igarreffi@nashoba.org’; 'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov’; ‘hob2atnfli@gmail.com’; 'fsandri@comcast.net’;
ramdin@salem.com’; jstone@revere.org'; 'imetcalf@townofware.com’; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’;

‘arleen1092 @gmail.com’; 'hoardhealth@shutesbury.org'; 'catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’;
‘peasewyolall@gmail.com'; 'jim@tritownhealth.org’; 'rnieves@mphc.org’; 'jmcgarry@cobma.us’;
'cjacob@challiance.org’; 'tcurran@fallriverma.org'; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov'; 'marmanoc@cityoflawrence.com’;
‘ikeegan@lowellma.gov'; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; 'Damon.Chaplin@newbedford-ma.gov';
'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov'; 'rjones@quincyma.gov'; 'dkress@somervillema.gov’;
‘hcaulton@springfieldcityhall.com'; 'Castielm@worcesterma.gov'; 'clarkke @worcesterma.gov';
'morrisj@amesburyma.gov'; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org'; 'lkittross@berkshireplanning.org’;
'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com'; 'kanieckic@yahoo.com';
‘walker@frcog.org'; "healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'flortino79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov';
'rclay@cityofmelrose.org'; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'; 'jgarreffi@nashoba.org’; 'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov',
‘bob2atnfld@gmail.com'; 'fsandri@comcast.net’; 'framdin@salem.com’; 'istone@revere.org';
'imetcalf@townofware.com’; 'aread@mtholyoke.edy’; ‘arleen1092 @gmail.com'; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’; -
‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com'; jim@tritownhealth.org'

Subject: Re: Local BOH COVID 19 update #9

Good Morning,
Yesterday, | heard from you all on some items on which you are seeking explicit guidance so that you can

respond to emergent guestions/concerns in your communities. | have reached out to the various expertsin
the state to get this guidance written/stated and | hope to have those resources to share with you all ASAP,



Specific areas of concern:
- AirBNB, Homeaway, etc: Do short term rentals have the same exemptions {ability to stay open) as
hotels/motels?

- Funeral Homes: Funeral homes are refusing bodies. Guidance needed either encouraging this practice (b/c
having a funeral would make social distancing very difficult/impossible) or stating that funeral homes can
embalm as the disease does not live outside a live host but not have services,

-Physician/LBOH communication: Can we include in our communication to physicians that if they identify
positive cases to communicate that to the LBOH? What role does MAVEN have in this connection?

- Declaration of Emergency: Can we have a FAQ about what a declaration of emergency means? Many town
leaders have not been through this before.

T
- Construction Sites: The current guidance allows for construction projects to continue. Many construction
projects are happening indoors without room for social distancing. The

- Public Safety requesting names of confirmed cases be shared (not just addresses}: The official guidance is
quite clear (especially paragraph 4). Nevertheless, 've raised this as something that public safety needs to
reiterate for us.

- Shelters: Concrete guidance to shelters (homeless, DV} on their options at the moment and how to think
through handling their vulnerable population. '

| know that issues will keep coming up- it is my hope that we will keep tackling them together.

Thanks and | hope you have a healthy day,
Kelly

Subject: Re: Local BOH COVID 19 update #8
Hi All,

DPH has put together a FAQ for Local Boards of Health to address some of the key areas of concern we've
heard from you all.

As a clarification of yesterday's guidance for PPE - [ wanted to clarify that there is no wrong door for -
EMS. They can order through DPH or MEMA. This came up in instances where EMS are merged with the Fire
and/or Police Departments, but is universal guidance for all EMS.

We are actively working on standing up a case tracing operation that aligns with but does not compromise the
integrity of MAVEN. Academic Health Departments, the state lab, the COVID 19 Command Center and
Partners in Health are aligning to maximize the effort while not overwhelming the volunteers and/or the local
boards of health. We hope to have a plan in place by end of day, Thursday, or Friday morning.

Round 2 of contracts went out today. Please sign and return ASAP for the release of funds. Round 2 of
funding is equal to round 1 of funding for cities, affiliations, districts. eg: if you received $100K in round 1, you
received $100K in round 2, so your total is $200K thus far. '

3



The Health Professionals Volunteer website is live. Please distribute widely. It utilizes the forms/licensure
checking capacity within the Medical Reserve Corps (the link actually funnels to the MRC website with a
Mass.gov facade), The COVID19 Command Center will triage volunteers and work with the
cities/districts/affiliations to leverage public health nurse support needed in the communities. Doctors and
other medical staff will be prioritized to providers (hospitals, CHCs, etc.}

I look forward to speaking with you all tomorrow. Please distribute out to your member towns.

Thanks for all you do,
Kelly

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 1:08 PM

To: QConnor, Ron {DPHJ; Aaron Senior {EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS}; 'cpavlos@mapublichealth.org';
‘kkimani@mapublichealth.org'

Cc: 'dsibor@mbhoa.com’; 'testa@mahb.org'; 'mfine@mapc.org’; '[pierce@cmrpc.org’; 'walker@frcog.org';
'Krobinson@PVPC.ORG'; 'kittross@berkshireplanning.org'; 'morrisj@amesburyma.gov';
'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’; 'kittross@berkshireplanning.org’; 'clarkke @worcesterma.gov’; "health@erving-
ma.gov'; *health.agent86@gmail.com'; 'kanieckic@vyahoo.com'; 'walker@frcog.org'; 'healthagent86@gmail.com’,
'ffortino79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov'; 'relay@cityofmelrose.org'; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us’;
‘igarreffi@nashoba.org'’; 'bdheaith@northfieldma.gov'; 'bob2atnfld @gmail.com’; ‘fsandri@comcast.net’;
'Iramdin@salem.com’; jstone@revere.org'; 'imetcalf@townofware.com'; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’;
‘arleen1092@gmail.com’; ‘boardhealth@shutesbury.org'; 'catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’;
‘peasewyolali@gmail.com’; ‘jim@tritownhealth.org’; 'rnieves@mphc.org’; 'jmegarry@cobma.us’;
'cjacob@challiance.org’; 'tcurran@fallriverma.org’; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov'; 'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’;
‘ikeegan@lowellma.gov'; ‘mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; 'Damon.Chaplin@newbedford-ma.gov';

‘dyoungblood @newtonma.goV'; 'riones@quincyma.gov'; 'dkress@somervillema.gov';
"hcaulton@springfieldcityhall.com’; 'Castielm @worcesterma.gov'; ‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov';
'morrisj@amesburyma.gov'’; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’; 'Ikittross@herkshireplanning.org';

'clarkke @worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86 @gmail.com’; *kanieckic@yahoo.com’;
‘walker@frcog.org'; 'healthagent8e@gmail.com'; 'ffortino79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov';
'rclay@cityofmelrose.org'; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'; ‘jgarreffi@nashoba.org’; '‘bdhealth@northfieldma.gov';
‘bob2atnfld@gmail.com'; 'fsandri@comcast.net’; 'Iramdin@salem.com’; ‘jstone@revere.org';
'jmetcalf@townofware.com’; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’; 'arleen1092@gmail.com’; ‘boardhealth@shutesbury.org’;
'catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; jim@tritownhealth.org'

Subject: RE: Local BOH COVID 19 update #7

All,

This morning, Governor Baker issued an order closing public spaces and limiting public gatherings to less than 10 people
for 12pm tomorrow, March 24 to 12pm on April 6. Guidance for businesses and functions that can/should stay open
during this period is here.,

Please pass on to your member towns,

Thanks for all you do,
Kelly

From; Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 10:00 AM



To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS); cpavios@mapublichealth.org;
kkimani@mapublichealth.org

Cc: 'dsibor@mhoa.com’; ‘testa@mahb.org’; 'mfine@mapc.org’; 'jplerce@cmrpe.org’; '‘walker@frcog.org’;
"Krobinson@PVPC.ORG'; 'kittross@berkshireplanning.org'; ‘morrisj@amesburyma.gov'; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’;
‘|kittross@berkshireplanning.org'; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com’;
'kanieckic@yahoo.com'; ‘walker@frcog.org'; 'healthagent86@gmail.com'; ‘ffortino79@gmail.com’;
'kwalega@marionma.gov'; 'rclay@cityofmelrose.org’; ‘scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'’; ‘jgarreffi@nashoba.org’;
'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov'; 'bob2atnfld@gmall.com’; 'fsandri@comcast.net’; ‘Iramdin@salem.com'; 'jstone@revere.org’;
“metcalf@townofware.com'; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’; "arleen 1092@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’;
‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; Jim@tritownhealth.org'; ‘rmieves@mphc.org’;
'imcgarry@cobma.us’; 'cjacob@challiance.org’; ‘teurran@fallriverma.org'; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov';
'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’; 'tkeegan@lowelima.gov’; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; 'Damon, Chaplin@newbedford-
ma.gov'; 'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov'; riones@quincyma.gov’; 'dkress@somervillema.gov';
'heaulton@springfieldcityhall.com’; "Castielm@worcesterma.gov'; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'

Subject: Local BOH COVID 19 update #6

Good Morning All,
The administration has posted some guidance on PPE that | wanted to share with all of you.

First- How cities and towns should make requests for PPE is in this chart.
Second- The demand for PPE is vastly outpacing the supply. As such, PPE is being optimized by need category and is
outlined here.
- We are aware that some municipalities and other groups have been able to obtain PPE while athers have
not. The intent of the pracesses linked above is to create consistency and clarity moving forward.
- We are actively working to source PPE with domestic and international suppliers in an effort for supply to catch
up with demand.

Thanks so much for ali your hard work.
Kelly

From: Driscoll, Kelly {(EHS)

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 5:14 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS)
Subject: Local BOH COVID 19 update #5

All,

Thanks for your continued leadership on addressing the COVID19 Crisis in our cities and towns. Below please find an
array of follow up information responding to what you've conveyed as current, urgent needs. Districts and Affiliations-
please forward this email to your member towns with any additional comments you think would be helpful for your
member towns. ' ‘

1. Funding:
All local board of health COVID-19 related funding will be distributed from the Public Health Trust Fund (4500~
1334) :
Appiicable funding areas: :
» Surveillance and case identification (inciuding, but not limited to, public health epidemiological investigation
activities such as contact follow-up).

« Monitoring of travelers.
» Public Health Nurses

« Data management,



» Isolation and quarantine (including, but not limited to, housing; wrap-around services; security;
environmental control, clean-up and waste management; and behavioral health services).

« Surge staffing.
« Risk communications support.
s Puhlic health coordination with healthcare systems.

Non- applicable funding areas: :
- City/town municipal activities {law enforcement etc)
- Food and other sundries

2. Resourcing:
Staff that are needed immediately:

& Nurses

e Administrative support (supporting local government operations)

e Call center support (answering local phone calls from constituents)

e Contact tracing / epidemiology (contact tracing and personal quarantine guidance, working for MA State
Epidemiologists) ' '

Tentative plans to address these immediate needs:

The COVID19 Command Center has connected with the 6 Graduate Schools of Public Health in MA. We will
leverage their communities of students, alumni and faculty to meet the key resources identified today
(Nursing support, phone banking, and data management for contact tracing. '
We have a follow up meeting with the leadership at these Schools of Public Health tomorrow. More on this
soon. :

PPE: Detailed guidance will be issued by the COVID-19 Command Center within the next 24 hours. We know this is an
area where more, consistent communication is needed and we are working on it.

3. MAVEN
New User Requests to be sent to |SISHELP@state.ma.us.

Approved users will be sent a MAVEN user request form, which once completed and sent back to

. ISSHELP@state.ma.us, is then submitted to the VG. Simultaneously, MAVEN staff will then contact the users to
have them register for one of the 3 scheduled weekly trainings. Once they have completed the training and the
VG has processed their account, they are granted access to MAVEN.

Please note that the VG has specific requirements as to the email addresses that will be approved. The emall
must be affiliated with city/town or organization (i.e. VNA) email account. They will not accept any personal
email accounts.

htto://www.masslocalinstitute.info/diseasesurveillance/diseasesurveillance7.html

Kelly Driscoll

Covid-19 Response Team

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
(857) 283-3655



From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2020 7:58 AM
To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS);
' ‘cpavlos@mapublichealth.org’; 'kkimani@mapublichealth.org’; Stacey King
Cc: 'dsibor@mhoa.com’; 'testa@mahb.org’; 'mfine@mapc.org’; 'jpierce@cmrpc.org’;

‘walker@frcog.org’; 'Krobinson@PVPC.ORG'; 'kittross@berkshireplanning.org’;
'morrisj@amesburyma.gov’; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’;
"Ikittross@berkshireplanning.org'; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; ‘health@erving-ma.gov';
‘health.agent86@gmail.com’; 'kanieckic@yahoo.com'’; ‘walker@frcog.org’;
‘healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'ffortino79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov’;
‘rclay@cityofmelrose.org’; 'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us'; 'jgarreffi@nashoba.org’;
'‘bdhealth@northfieldma.gov'; ‘bob2atnfld@gmail.com’; ‘fsandri@comcast.net’;
‘Iramdin@salem.com’; 'jstone@revere.org’; 'jmetcalf@townofware.com’;
‘aread@mtholyoke.edu’; ‘arleen1092@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’;
‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com'; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; ‘jim@tritownhealth.org’;
‘rnieves@mphc.org’; 'jmcgarry@cobma.us’; ‘cjacob@challiance.org’;
"tcurran@fallriverma.org’; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov'; 'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’;
‘ikeegan@lowellma.gov’; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; 'Damon.Chaplin@newbedford-
ma.goVv'; ‘'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov’; 'rjones@quincyma.gov’;
‘dkress@somervillema.gov'; *hcaulton@springfieldcityhall.com’;
'Castielm@worcesterma.goV’, ‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'morrisi@amesburyma.gov’;
'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org'; 'lkittross@berkshireplanning.org';
‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov’; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com’;
'kanieckic@yahoo.com'; 'walker@frcog.org’; ‘healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'ffortino79
@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov'; 'rclay@cityofmelrose.org’;
'scurry@ci.fitchburg.ma.us’; 'jgarreffi@nashoba.org'; ‘bdhealth@northfieldma.gov';
'‘bob2atnfld@gmail.com’; 'fsandri@comcast.net’; "lramdin@salem.com’;
‘jstone@revere.org’; 'jmetcalf@townofware.com’; ‘aread@mtholyoke.edu’; 'arleen1092
@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org'; ‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’,
'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; jim@tritownhealth.org'

Subject: Re: Local BOH COVID 19 update #9

Categories: . COVID, MHOA

Good Morning,

Yesterday, | heard from you all on some items on which you are seeking explicit guidance so that you can
respond to emergent questions/concerns in your communities. | have reached out to the various experts in
the state to get this guidance written/stated and | hope to have those resources to share with you all ASAP.

Specific areas of concern:
- AirBNB, Homeaway, etc: Do short term rentals have the same exemptions (ability to stay open) as
hotels/motels?

- Funeral Homes: Funeral homes are refusing bodies. Guidance needed either encouraging this practice {b/c
having a funeral would make social distancing very difficult/impossible) or stating that funeral homes can
embalm as the disease does not live outside a live host but not have services.



-Physician/LBOH communication: Can we include in our communication to physicians that if they identify
positive cases to communicate that to the LBOH? What role does MAVEN have in this connection?

- Declaration of Emergency: Can we have a FAQ about what a declaration of emergency means? Many town
leaders have not been through this before.

- Construction Sites: The current guidance allows for construction projects to continue. Many construction
projects are happening indoors without room for social distancing. The

- Public Safety requesting names of confirmed cases be shared (not just addresses): The official guidance is
quite clear (especially paragraph 4). Nevertheless, I've raised this as something that public safety needs to
reiterate for us. -

- Shelters: Concrete guidance to shelters (homeless, DV) on their options at the moment and how to think
through handling their vuinerable population.

| know that issues will keep coming up- it is my hope that we will keep tackling them together.

Thanks and | hope you have a healthy day,
Kelly

Subject: Re: Local BOH COVID 19 update #3
Hi All,

DPH has put together a FAQ for Local Boards of Health to address some of the key areas of concern we've
heard from you all.

As a clarification of yesterday's guidance for PPE - | wanted to clarify that there is no wrong door for
EMS. They can order through DPH or MEMA. This came up in instances where EMS are merged with the Fire
and/or Police Departments, but is universal guidance for all EMS.

We are actively working on standing up a case tracing operation that aligns with but does not compromise the
integrity of MAVEN. Academic Health Departments, the state lab, the COVID 19 Command Center and
Partners in Health are aligning to maximize the effort while not overwhelming the volunteers and/or the local
boards of health. We hope to have a plan in place by end of day, Thursday, or Friday morning,

Round 2 of contracts went out today. Please sign and return ASAP for the release of funds. Round 2 of
funding is equal to round 1 of funding for cities, affiliations, districts. eg: if you received $100K in round 1, you
received $100K in round 2, so your total is $200K thus far.

The Health Professionals Volunteer website is live. Please distribute widely. It utilizes the forms/licensure
checking capacity within the Medical Reserve Corps (the link actually funnels to the MRC website with a
Mass.gov facade). The COVID19 Command Center will triage volunteers and work with the
cities/districts/affiliations to leverage public health nurse support needed in the communities. Doctors and
other medical staff will be prioritized to providers (hospitals, CHCs, etc.)




| look forward to speaking with you all tomorrow. Please distribute out to your member towns.

Thanks for all you do,
Kelly

From; Driscoll, Kelty {EHS)

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 1:08 PM

To: OConnor, Ron {DPH); Aaron Senior {(EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS); ‘cpavios@mapublichealth.org’;
'kkimani@mapublichealth.org’

Cc: 'dsibor@mhoa.com’; ‘testa@mahb.org’; 'mfine@mapc.org’; ‘jpierce@cmrpe.org’; 'walker@frcog.org’;
'Krobinson@PVPC.ORG"; 'Ikittross@berkshireplanning.org’; 'morrisj@amesburyma.gov’;
'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’; 'lkittross@berkshireplanning.org’; 'clarkke @worcesterma.gov'; ‘health@erving-
ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com'; 'kanieckic@yahoo.com'; 'walker@frcog.org’; 'healthagent86@gmail.com’;
'ffortina79@gmail.com’; 'kwalega@marionma.gov'; 'rclay@cityofmelrose.org’; ‘scurry@ct.fitchburg.ma.us’;
igarreffi@nashoba.org’; 'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov) 'vob2atnfld@gmail.com’; fsandri@comcast.net’;
‘framdin@salem.com’; 'jstone@revere.org’; imetcalf@townofware.com'; 'aread@mtholycke.edu’;
'arleen1092@gmail.com'; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org'; ‘catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’;
‘neasewyolall@gmail.com’; jim@tritownhealth.org'; ‘rnieves@mphc.org’; ‘imegarry@cobma.us';
‘cjacob@challiance.org’; 'tcurran@fallriverma.org’; 'ssw@framinghamma.gov'; 'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’;
‘ikeegan@lowellma.gov'; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; 'Damon.Chaplin@newbedford-ma.gov';
'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov'; 'riones@quincyma.gov'; ‘dkress@somervillema.gov';
'heaulton@springfieldcityhall.com'; 'Castielm@worcesterma.gov'; ‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov';
'morrisj@amesburyma.gov'; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’; "Ikittross@berkshireplanning.org';

'clarkke @worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com’; 'kanieckic@yahoo.com';
‘walker@frcog.org'; 'healthagent86@gmail.com’; 'ffortino79@gmail.com’; ‘kwalega@marionma.gov';
'relay@cityofmelrose.org'; 'scurry@ci. fitchburg.ma.us’; 'igarreffi@nashoba.org'; 'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov;
'hoh2atnfld @gmail.com’; 'fsandri@comcast.net’; 'framdin@salem.com’; 'istone@revere.org';
imetcalf@townofware.com'; 'aread@mtholyoke.edu’; ‘arleen1092 @gmail.com'; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org';
‘catherinehilton1953@gmall.com'; 'peasewyolall@gmail.com’; fim@tritownhealth.org'

Subject: RE: Local BOH COVID 19 update #7

All,

This morning, Governor Baker issued an order closing public spaces and limiting public gatherings to less than 10 people
for 12pm tomorrow, March 24 to 12pm on April 6. Guidance for businesses and functions that can/should stay open
during this period ig here.

Please pass on to your member towns.

Thanlks for all you do,
Kelly

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 10:00 AM
To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS); cpavios@mapublichealth.org;
kkimani@mapublichealth.org ‘
Cc: 'dsibor@mhoa.com’; 'testa@mahb.org'; 'mfine@mapc.org’; ‘jpierce@cmrpc.org’; ‘walker@frcog.org’;
'Krobinsoh@PVPC.ORG'; Ikittross@berkshireplanning.org’; ‘morrisj@amesburyma.gov’; 'sobrien@barnstablecounty.org’;
"kittross@berkshireplanning.org'; ‘clarkke@worcesterma.gov'; 'health@erving-ma.gov'; 'health.agent86@gmail.com’;
‘kanieckic@yahoo,com'; 'walker@frcog.org'; 'healthagent86@gmail.com'; 'ffortino79@gmail.com’;
'kwalega@marionma.gov'; 'rclay@cityofmelrose.org’; 'scurry@cl. fitchburg.ma.us'; ‘jgarreffi@nashoba.org’;
'bdhealth@northfieldma.gov'; ‘bob2atnfld@gmail.com’; ‘fsandri@comcast. net’; ramdin@salem.com'; 'istone@revere.org’;
'metcalf@townofware.com'; ‘aread@mtholyoke.edu’; ‘arteen1092@gmail.com’; 'boardhealth@shutesbury.org’;
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'catherinehilton1953@gmail.com’; 'peasewyolal 1@gmail.com’; ‘jim@tritownhealth.org’; 'mieves@mphc.org’;
Ymegarry@cobma.us'; 'cjacob@challiance.org'; "tcurran@faliriverma.org’; ‘ssw@framinghamma.gov';
'marmano@cityoflawrence.com’; ‘jkeegan@lowelima.gov'; 'mdesmarais@lynnMa.gov'; ‘Damon, Chaplin@newbedford-
ma.gov'; 'dyoungblood@newtonma.gov'; 'riones@quincyma.gov'; 'dkress@somervillema.gov';
"hcaulton@springfieldcityhall.com’; 'Castielm@worcesterma.gov'; 'clarkke@worcesterma.gov'

Subject: Local BOH COVID 19 update #6

Good Morning All,
The administration has posted some guidance on PPE that | wanted to share with all of you.

First- How cities and towns should make requests for PPE is in this chart.
Second- The demand for PPE is vastly outpacing the supply. As such, PPE is being optimized by need category and is
outlined here.
- We are aware that some municipalities and other groups have been able to obtain PPE while others have
not. The intent of the processes linked above is to create consistency and clarity moving forward.
- We are actively working to source PPE with domestic and international suppliers in an effort for supply to catch
up with demand.

Thanks so much for all your hard work.
Kelly

From: Driscoll, Kelly (EHS)

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 5:14 PM

To: OConnor, Ron (DPH); Aaron Senior (EHS); Brian Higgins (EHS)
Subject: Local BOH COVID 19 update #5 .

All,

Thanks for your continued leadership on addressing the COVID1S Crisis in our cities and towns. Below please find an
array of follow up information responding to what you've conveyed as current, urgent needs. Districts and Affiliations-
please forward this email to your member towns with any additional comments you think would be helpful for your
member towns. ‘

1. Funding: ‘
All local board of health COVID-19 related funding will be distributed from the Public Health Trust Fund (4500~
1334)

Applicable funding areas:
« Surveillance and case identification {including, but not limited to, public health epidemiological investigation
activities such as contact follow-up}.

« Monitoring of travelers.
¢ Public Health Nurses
« Data management.

« Isolation and quarantine {including, but not limited to, housing; wrap-around services; security;
environmental control, clean-up and waste management; and behavioral heaith services),

+ Surge staffing.
« Risk communications support.

e Public health coordination with healthcare systems.

Non-applicable funding areas:




- City/town municipal activities (law enforcement etc)
- Food and other sundries
2. Resourcing:
Staff that are needed immediately:
® Nurses
e Administrative support {supporting local government operations)
e (all center support (answering local phone calls from constituents)
e Contact tracing / epidemiology (contact tracing and personal quarantine guidance, working for MA State
Epidemiologists)
Tentative plans to address these immediate needs:
The COVID19 Command Center has connected with the 6 Graduate Schools of Public Health in MA. We will
leverage their communities of students, alumni and faculty to meet the key resources identified today
(Nursing support, phone banking, and data management for contact tracing.
We have a follow up meeting with the leadership at these Schools of Public Health tomorrow. More on this

soon.

PPE: Detailed guidance will be issued by the COVID-19 Command Center within the next 24 hours. We know this is an
area where more, consistent communication is needed and we are working on it.

3. MAVEN
New User Requests to be sent to [SISHELP@state.ma.us.

Approved users will be sent a MAVEN user request form, which once completed and sent back to

ISSHELP @state.ma.us, is then submitted to the VG. Simultaneously, MAVEN staff will then contact the users to
have them register for one of the 3 scheduled weekly trainings. Once they have completed the training and the
VG has processed their account, they are granted access to MAVEN.

Please note that the VG has specific requirements as to the email addresses that will be approved. The email
must be affiliated with city/town or organization (i.e. VNA) email account. They will not accept any personal
email accounts. _
http://www.masslocalinstitute.info/diseasesurveillance/diseasesurveillance7.html|

Kelly Driscoli

Covid-19 Response Team

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
(857) 283-3655



From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 2:33 PM
To: Cooke, Margret (DPH); Barrelle, Jennifer (DPH)
Subject: FW: Guidance on First Responders Order

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234

From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 2:33 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F, (GOV)

Cc: Povich, Lon F (EHS); Boyle, Sharon (EHS); Cooke, Margret (DPH)
Subject: RE: Guidance on First Responders Qrder

Hi Elizabeth —
Margret is back in the office, so adding her too. We will find out.
Thanks.

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Oftice
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Bosten, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 2:22 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Cc: Povich, Lon F (EHS); Boyle, Sharon (EHS)
Subject: Guidance on First Responders Order




Thank you!
Elizabeth

Elizabeth Denniston
Deputy Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
857-400-5398



CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT




From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Draft order language

Attachments: Document2.docx

ATTORNEY CLIENT/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Birector, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234



From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 12:40 PM
To: Povich, Lon F (EHS); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Conference Line

From: Povich, Lon F (EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 12:40 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Conference Line

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) <Elizabeth.Denniston@mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 12:37 PM

To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) <Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>; ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
<Elizabeth.ScurriaMorgan@MassMail.State. MA US>

Subject: Conference Line

Elizabeth Denniston

Deputy Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
857-400-5398



From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:54 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Draft order language

ATTORNEY CLIENT/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234



From: Povich, Lon F (EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:56 PM
To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) <Elizabeth.Denniston@mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:54 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH) <Elizabeth.ScurriaMorgan@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Povich, Lon F (EHS)
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State. MA.US>

Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Draft order language

ATTORNEY CLIENT/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234



From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:03 PM
To: Povich, Lon F (EHS); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

From Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:56 PM

- To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) <Elizabeth.Denniston@mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:54 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH) <Elizabeth.ScurriaMorgan@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Povich, Lon F (EHS)
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Draft order language

ATTORNEY CLIENT/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234



CONFIDENTIAL ATTCRNEY WORK PRODUCT




CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT




From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:10 PM

To: Povich, Lon F (EHS); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

Attachments: First Responders Order.docx

From: Powch Lon F(EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:56 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) <Elizabeth.Denniston@mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:54 PM

To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH) <Elizabeth.ScurriaMorgan@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Povich, Lon F (EHS)
<Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Subject: RE: Draft order language

From: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Povich, Lon F (EHS)
Subject: Draft order language

ATTORNEY CLIENT/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Elizabeth Scurria Morgan

First Deputy General Counsel

Director, Privacy & Data Compliance Office
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: 617-624-5214
Fax: 617-624-5234



From: ' Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV)

Sent; Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:24 PM

To: Povich, Lon F (EHS); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Cc: Ross, Robert (GOV)

Subject: RE: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

From Povech Lon F (EHS)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:24 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Cc: Ross, Robert (GOV)

Subject: RE: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

From: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV) <Elizabeth.Denniston@mass.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:21 PM

To: Povich, Lon F (EHS) <Lon.F.Povich@MassMail.State.MA.US>; ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
<Elizabeth.ScurriaMorgan@MassMail.State.MA.US>

Cc: Ross, Robert (GOV) <Robert.Ross@mass.gov>

Subject: FW: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

Lon and Elizabeth,

From: Ross, Robert (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:18 PM

To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Mahoney, Elizabeth K. (GOV)
Cc: Kaneb, Michael (GOV)

Subject: RE: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

From: Ross, Robert (GOV)
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:17 PM
To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Mahoney, Elizabeth K. (GOV)



Cc: 'Kaneb, Michael (GOVY'
Subject: RE: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

From: Ross, Robert (GOV)
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 2:07 PM
To: Denniston, Elizabeth F. (GOV); Mahoney, Elizabeth K. (GOV) .
Cc: Kaneb, Michael {GOV)
. Subject: Federal Interpretation of First Responders and HIPAA

Robert C. Ross
Chief Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor

Room 271, State House
Boston, MA 02133
617-725-4030
Robert.ross@mass.gov




From: Squillace, Lynn (DPH)

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 2:39 PM

To: Rodman, Rebecca (DPH)

Subject: Fw: TP on disclosure on information 105 CMR 300
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Lynn M. Squillace, Esq., MPH
Deputy General Counsel
Massachusetts Department of Public Health

lynn.squillace@state.ma.us

From: Squillace, Lynn (DPH)

Sent; Wednesday, March 18, 2020 10:47 AM

To: Rodman, Rebecca (DPH)

Cc: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)

Subject: Re: TP on disclosure on information 105 CMR 300

On Mar 18, 2020, at 10:27 AM, Rodman, Rebecca (DPH) <Rebecca.Rodman@massmail.state.ma.us> wrote:

Rebecca J. Rodman
617-994-9811

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please
notify me immediately by return email and do not copy, use or disseminate information contained in this email.

From: Squillace, Lynn (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 10:10 AM

To: Rodman, Rebecca (DPH)

Subject: FW: TP on disclosure on information 105 CMR 300



Lynn M. Squillace, Esq., MPH

Deputy General Counsel

Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02108
lynn.squillace@state.ma.us

Telephone: 617-624-5217

Fax: 617-624-5234

From: Squillace, Lynn (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 10:04 AM

To: Darcy, Leslie (EHS); McLaughlin, Robert (EHS)

Cc: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH); Barrelle, Jennifer (DPH)
Subject: TP on disclosure on information 105 CMR 300

Lynee M. Squillace, Esq., MPH

Deputy General Counsel

Massachusetts Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street

Bostan, MA 02108
lynn.squillace@state.ma.us

Telephone: 617-624-5217

Fax: 617-624-5234



| . RV

From: Terrey, Susan (EPS)

Sent; : Wednesday, March 18, 2020 1:49 PM
To: ScurriaMorgan, Elizabeth (DPH)
Subject: Connect

Hi Elizabeth: | was on the call today and Secretary Turco asked that | connect with DPH on messaging — | couldn’t quite
catch who on your team was handling that — could you connect me with the right person

Susan W, Terrey

General Counsel — Executive Office of Public Safety and Security
617-274-5522

Celi: 781-379-9923



From: Sudders, Marylou (EHS)
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 9:22 PM
To: Bharel, Monica (DPH); Barrelle, Jennifer (DPH); Darcy, Leslie (EHS); Torgerson, Sharon (EHS); Cohen, Alison B (DPH)

Subject: commissioner's order on information sharing between Iboh and first responders

This needs to go out in the am with clear guidance for folks - including what good practice should be.....it"s already out
in the ether....thank you. Ideally, it would be good for a joint guidance to come out.....
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